SUSTAINABLE STRATEGIES FOR GLOBAL LEADERS

RECEIVED

11:07 am, Aug 10, 2009

Alameda County
Environmental Health

July 30, 2009
Project SCAS5251HIA
SAP #: 135785

Mr. Jerry Wickham, PG, CEG, CHG

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: 2009 Well Installation Report
Shell-branded Service Station
5251 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Shell Qil Products US (Shell), Delta Consultants (Delta) has pre-
pared this report to document the installation of two onsite groundwater
monitoring wells (S-10 and S-12) and one offsite groundwater monitoring well
(S-11) at the referenced site. The wells were installed in general accordance
with Delta’s Revised Work Plan for the Installation of Monitoring Wells S-10
through S-12, dated March 19, 2009, which was approved by the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in a letter to Shell dated
March 27, 2009.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located on the eastern corner at the intersection of Hopyard
Road and Owen Drive in a primarily commercial area of Pleasanton,
California (Figure 1). The facility consists of a station building, two rows of
product dispenser islands, four underground storage tanks (USTs), and a car
wash.

SCoOPE oF WORK

On June 18 and 19, 2009, Delta installed three groundwater monitoring wells
(S-10 through S-12) to further delineate the extent of groundwater
contamination northwest (down-gradient), northeast (cross-gradient), and
south (up-gradient) of the previous and current UST complexes.
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Pre-field

Prior to field activities, Delta obtained a drilling permit from the Zone 7 Water Agency, and confirmed a valid
Access Agreement between Shell and the offsite property owner to the northeast. Copies of the permit and
Access Agreement are presented as Appendix A. Prior to drilling, the borehole locations were marked for sub-
surface utility clearance, Underground Services Alert (USA) was notified a minimum of 48 hours before work
began, and a private utility locating company was contracted to survey the boring locations for the presence of
subsurface utilities. To further avoid damaging any existing subsurface utilities, each boring location was
cleared to a depth of approximately 8 feet below ground surface (bgs) using an air-knife.

Well Installations

The borings for monitoring wells S-10 through S-12 were advanced using 8-inch diameter hollow-stem auger
drilling equipment. Each boring was converted to a groundwater monitoring well by the installation 4-inch
diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) well casing with 14 feet of 0.02-inch slotted screen placed from 6 to 20 feet
bgs. A filter pack of # 2/12 sand was placed in the annular space from 20 to 5 feet bgs, followed by a seal
consisting of approximately 1 foot of hydrated bentonite and 3 feet of cement. The top of each well was fin-
ished with a flush-mounted, traffic-rated a well vault box set in concrete dyed to match the existing surface
material.

All down-hole drilling and sampling equipment was cleaned prior to use and between boring locations. All
soils, water and debris generated during the well installation activities were stored onsite in Department of
Transportation (DOT) rated, 55-gallon drums pending characterization and appropriate disposal.

Soil Sampling

Soil was collected continuously from each well boring between 8 and 20 feet bgs using a direct-push sampler
with acetate liners. The soil types were logged by Delta field staff. Boring logs are presented in Appendix B.

Samples were cut from the acetate liners at approximate 5-foot depth intervals and field-screened using a
photo-ionization detector (PID). None of the soil samples had a PID reading greater than 10 parts per million
by volume (ppmv). A soil sample from the soil/groundwater interface in each well boring was retained for
laboratory analyses. The retained samples were sealed with Teflon tape and tight fitting end caps and placed
on ice for transport to a California State certified laboratory for analysis. The soil samples were analyzed for
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method
8015B; and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX compounds), methyl tert-butyl ether
(MTBE); tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), diisopropyl ether (DIPE); ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), and tert-
butyl alcohol (TBA) by EPA Method 8260B. Soil sample results are summarized in Table 1. The laboratory
analytical report and chain of custody documentation is included in Appendix C.

Groundwater Sampling

On June 30, 2009, the new monitoring wells were developed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) using a
surge and bail technique. Each well was developed until a minimum of ten casing volumes were removed,
groundwater quality parameters began to stabilize and a relative change in groundwater clarity was observed.
The well development field data sheets are presented in Appendix D.

J:\Shell\_Shell Sites\5\5251 Hopyard\2009-07-30_S-10 to S-12 Well Installation Report



July 30, 2009

2009 Well Installation Report

5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California
Page 3

Following development, the new wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine during the third quarter 2009
monitoring and sampling event on July 6, 2009. The groundwater samples were analyzed for total purgeable
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPPH), BTEX compounds, MTBE, TAME, DIPE, ETBE and TBA by EPA
Method 8260B. The groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 2 and presented on Figure 2. The
laboratory analytical report and chain of custody documentation is included in Appendix C. Field data sheets
from Blaine are included in Appendix D.

Well Surveying

On June 25, 2009, wells S-10 through S-12 were surveyed for northings, eastings, latitude, longitude and ele-
vation relative to mean sea level using both conventional survey techniques and GPS technology. The survey
data will be uploaded to the California State GeoTracker database. The report from the California state
licensed surveyor is included as Appendix E.

FINDINGS

The primary contaminants of concern (COC) beneath the Shell-branded service station are TPPH, benzene,
MTBE, and TBA. With the exception of a very low concentration of MTBE (0.0059 milligrams per kilogram)
in the soil sample collected from the S-12 well boring near the soil/groundwater interface at approximately
10 feet bgs, the COC, and additional chemicals tested during this event, were not detected at concentrations
above the laboratory reporting limits in any of the soil analyzed. In groundwater, TPPH was detected in the
samples collected from wells S-10 and S-12 at concentrations of 340 micrograms per liter (ug/l) and 83 pg/l,
respectively. MTBE was only detected in the groundwater sample from Well S-12 at a concentration of
37 ug/l. TBA was only detected in the groundwater sample from Well S-10 at a concentration of 5,100 pg/I.
Benzene and the other chemical analyzed were not detected in any of the groundwater samples from the three
new wells.

Historically, the groundwater flow direction beneath the site has been variable. The COC concentrations in
Well S-10 confirm that the predominant direction of groundwater flow is to the northwest. Well S-11 com-
pletes delineation of the plume to the northeast in the cross-gradient direction. The TPPH and MTBE concen-
trations in Well S-12 suggest that there is some migration of the plume in the up-gradient direction, which is
most likely due to the variations in groundwater flow and the relatively flat gradient beneath the site.

REMARKS

The recommendations contained in this document represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the cur-
rently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards.
This document is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta
and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or out-
lined in this document were performed. This document is intended only for the use of Delta's Client and any-
one else specifically listed on this document. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by
any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied warranty
as to the contents of this document.
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If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson (Delta) at
(408) 826-1875 or Mr. Denis Brown (Shell) at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,
DELTA CONSULTANTS

o o
Cora Olson
Staff Engineer

AN

Suza McClurkin-Nelson
Senior Project Manager

REGINA M.

BUSSARD
é’“’" é"""‘/ No. 8288 '
Regina Bussard, P.G.
Project Geologist

Attachments:
Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Hydrocarbon Concentration Map
Table 1 — Soil Analytical Data
Table 2 — Groundwater Analytical Data
Appendix A — Permit and Access Agreement
Appendix B — Boring Logs and Field Data Sheets
Appendix C — Certified Analytical Reports with Chain-of-Custody Documentation
Appendix D — Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Field Data Sheets
Appendix E — Survey Report

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, Monte Rio
Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water District
Colleen Winey, Zone 7 Water Agency, Livermore
Carl Cox, C and J Cox Corporation, Pleasanton
Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, Pleasanton
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TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
Shell-branded Service Station
5251 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

Date
Sample ID | Collected || TPH-G B T E X MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
S-10 @10' 6/18/2009 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
S-11 @10' 6/18/2009 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
S-12 @10' 6/19/2009 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0059 <0.050 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
Abbreviations:

TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline by EPA Method 8015B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

DIPE = Diisopropyl Ether by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl-tert-Butyl Ether by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether by EPA Method 8260B

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)

<n = Below the specified detection limit
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
Shell-branded Service Station
5251 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

Date
Sample ID | Collected TPH-G B T E X MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME
ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
S-10 716/2009 340 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 5,100 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0
S-11 716/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
S-12 716/2009 83 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 37 <10 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Abbreviations:

TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

DIPE = Diisopropyl Ether by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl-tert-Butyl Ether by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether by EPA Method 8260B

ug/L = micrograms per liter (parts per billion)

<n = Below the specified detection limit
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ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 94551 VOICE (925) 454-5000 FAX (925) 245-9306
E-MAIL whong@zone7water.com

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE

LOCATION OF PROJECT 525 | \O\D\Jm '{J P c‘>ml
feasct a/‘. )

£ 05E-sile wel cf\’{ 5900 O[U‘Qﬂg [Xige. PERMITNUMBER 29032
WELL NUMBER _3S/1E-6K21 to 6K23 (S-10 to S-12)

Coordinates Source fi. AccuracyV ft. APN 941-2772-001-00
LAT:2 724 1! £0) (7'M fLONG: 124580 (e & —
APN QH4-2 724 -4 PERMIT CONDITIONS
(Circled Permit Requirerents Apply)
CLIENT . 3 -
Name_Shell Ol Pcm\oc te DS (A) GENERAL
Address Z.09HT <. \mmq ha .ﬂw{-‘hone 707 -8l - |l 7 1. A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the
City (razon, Zip_ 90 jo — Zone 7 office five days prior to your proposed starting date.
2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days afler completion of permitted
APPLICA work the original Department of Water Resources Water Well
Namezﬂ O]S@J‘\ ”q?{ gl > gz\ COV\SO :]u V'\I"S Drillers Report {DWR Form 188), siuned by the driller,
__Email Fax £08- 2 7.5 ~Oh (e 3. Permit Is void if project not begun within 90 days of approval
Address 312 ﬂ*ﬁ’rc}/ 'Rcmz U Phone 05 - B L6 - Ip77 dale.
City_ San Nose Zip 5 )36 B eSS
TYPE OF PROJECT: 1. Minimum surface seal diameler is four inches greater than the
: ell Conslruction " » Geotechpical Investigation 9 well casing diameter.
\Well Dashaais > Gontamimatton ingasittion 0 2. Mintmum seal depth [s 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells
on ontamin g or 20 faat for domestic and Irrigation wells unless a lesser depth
Cathodlc Protection 9 Other 9 Is speclally approved.
: 3. Grout placed by tremle.
PROPOSED WELL USE: o 4. An access port at least 0.5 inches in diameter is required
Eﬂ‘;‘:&g:’g; g ;zgnfgglghon g on the wallhead for water level measurements.
il 6. Asample port is required on the discharge pipe near the
Industrial 9 - Groundwater Monitofing 9~ wellhead ; sk
Dewalering 9 Other_ ~——— " §

, @ GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING
DRILLING METHOD: PIEZOMETERS

Mud Rolary 9  AirRotary Bﬂr w Stem Auger 9~ 1. Minimum surface seal diameler is four inches greater than
Cable Tool 9 Direct Push 9 Ofher == ress o) the well or piezomeler casing diameter.

2. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum
DRILLING COMPANY g ST D('“l \ \ AL depth practicable %r 20 feet. g

) -

DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. B0 Z &= 1 B QDR DIiTE;

WEEEDﬁF‘ Eglgzgiggg& Bi 1 EEm D. GEOTECGHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuftings or
Gasing Diametar in De oth heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. In
Surface Seal Depth f. Number_3 Uo€ \]-\ areas of known or suspected contaminafion, lremied cement

o1, 5. S grout shall be used in place of compacted cutlings.

SOIL BORINGS: R ‘ ,

Number of Borings Maximum E. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrele placed by
Hole Diameter i Depth_____ M {rernie.

esTvATED sTARTING DATE (@] 1420
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE __ (o (17 Jo ¢

i

WELL DESTRUCTION. See aftached.

G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS. Submit to Zone 7 within 80 days after
completion of permitted work the well instalfation report

[ hereby agree lo compl llh all requj n;;enis of this permil and Alameda Including all soil and water laboratory analysls resulls.

County Ordinance No

APPLICANT'S 7z / -
pp ,//77, —— 5[5 09 spprovs pits, /SRS
ATTACH SITE PLAN OR SKETCH

Revised: April 23, 2008
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- Northern California DL

May 12, 2009

Re: Request for Access to Property Located at
5900 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, California

The undersigned has reviewed your request and hereby consents to the entry by Shell Oil Products US upon its
property for the purpose of performing the work described herein. The undersigned understands that it may be
prevented from using a portion of its property and agrees to the minor disruption of the normal use of the
premises as described,

The undersigned further represents and warrants that it is the owner of the property located at 4900 Owens Drive
in Pleasanton, California, with full authority to provide the consent given above. )é,;q NRE sty s

INFo BN, 20 ‘/”@»@7@%?‘& PR AR, 75 LB N | A <l d
4780 Chabot Drive

Picasanton, CA 94588 zD

By Northern California DL, its general partner




ADDENDUM

Request for Access to Property Located at
5900 Owens Drive, Pleasanton California

DESCRIPTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES
Proposed for May 2009

SUMMARY

Field activities are to include (1) marking of the boring location PMW-11 (see attached site
map), (2) clearing the boring location for public utilities by Underground Services Alert (USA)
and onsite by a private subsurface utility location company, (3) air-knife excavation of the boring
location to approximately 8 feet below ground surface, (4) advancement of one boring to a depth
of approximately 25 feet, (5) completion of the boring as a groundwater monitoring well, and (6)
development and sampling of the well, which will be added to the quartetly sampling program.

DETAILS

Notification of the scheduled ficld date(s) will be made at least 10 days prior to the field event.
A minimum of 48 hours prior to drilling, the PMW-11 boring location will be marked with white
paint at a location approved by the property owner. This event should requite 15 to 30 minutes.

Various local utility companies will arrive on site prior to the scheduled field event to verify the
location or absence of subsurface utilities in the vicinity of the proposed boring location. Each
utility representative should be on site for no more than 15 minutes.

A representative of Delta Consultants will be on site with a subsurface utility location company
prior to drilling to evaluate the potential for subsurface utilities in the vicinity of the proposed
boring. This event should take no more than 30 minutes.

The first day of field activities, a representative of Delta Consultants will arrive with a contracted
drilling company to pre-excavate of the boring location to a depth of 8 feet using air-knife
technology to minimize potential damage to undetected subsurface utilities. The excavated
focation will be backfilled to eliminate hazards prior to drilling the next day. This activity is
expected to require approximately 2-3 hours.

The second day on site, a representative of Delta Consultants will arrive with a contracted
drilling company fo advance a 10-inch diameter boring to a depth of 25 feet. A groundwater
monitoring well will be installed in the bore hole. The top of the monitoring well will be
finished flush with the surface, with a well vault set in concrete dyed black to maich the
surrounding asphalt. All debris generated during field activities will be placed in closed
55-gallon steel drums, labeled, and stored onsite at the Shell station for characterization and
offsite removal.

A minimum of 72 hours after completion of the well, a subcontractor will arrive to develop the
well (remove several gallons of groundwater). This event should take no more than one hour
and may be combined with the next scheduled quarterly monitoring and sampling event. On a
quarterly basis (4 times a year), a well sampling company will visit the well location to collect
groundwater samples. This event should take no more than one hour.
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July 19, 2005

Mr. and Mrs, George and Luna Dai
27073 Horseshoe Lane
F.os Altos Hills, CA

Re: Request for Access to Property Located at
5900 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, California

Dear Property Owner:

As aresult of an ongoing cnvironmental assessment at the Shell-branded service station
located at 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California, Shell Oil Products US (Shell)
has been advised that there may be hydrocarbons (gasoline, oil, eic.) in or about your
property located at 5900 Owens Drive, Pleasanton, California in the vicinity of the
service station. Therefore, on behalf of Shell, we request permission fo enter your
property and perform the work outlined below to determine if hydrocarbons originating
from the Shell-branded service station ate present and remediate such hydrocarbons as
may be required by applicable law.

The work to be performed may include the installation of monitoring well(s) and periodic
monitoring of such wells, tests, inspections, borings, engineering studies, surveys,
appraisals, environmental studies, remediation operations and/or other activities that
Shell deems necessary to comply with all applicable federal, state and local statutes,
regulations, ordinances, directives, orders and standards governing underground storage
tank systems and the assessment or remediation of petroleum hydrocarbons. Any
monitoring wells we install will be capped at grade level per the aitached typical
installation drawing (Figure 1). Currently, two (2) small diamefer, adjacent soil
borings are proposed at the location indicated on the attached site map (Figure 2).

A licensed contractor retained by Shell will perform the above work. This work is being
performed on behalf of Shell to comply with the environmental requirements of the State
of California,

The work may result in minor disruptions of the normal use of your property. The
property will be restored to its approximate former condition as soon as possible after we
have ascertained if hydrocarbons from the Shell-branded service station are present and,
to the extent required, such hydrocarbons have been remediated. Shell agrees to defend
indemnify, and hold harmless you and your partners, officers, employees and other
representatives from any and all claims by third parties arising out of the contamination
or the work performed by Shell under this agreement.



Please sign both copies of this letter to signify your consent, and return one signed copy
with the attachments to Delta in the enclosed stamped envelope. Please keep (he other
copy for your files.

We appreciate your cooperation in this matter and would appreciate your timely
response. If you have any questions, please call Lee Dooley of Delta Environmental
Consultants, Inc, at (408) 224-4724.

Very truly yours,

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US

By L s 0

Denis Brown, Environmental Engineer

The undersigned has reviewed your request and hereby consents to the entry by
Shell Oil Products US upon its property for the purpose of performing the work
described herein, The undersigned understands that it may be prevented from
using a portion of its property and agrees to the minor disruption of the normal use
of the premises as described.

The undersigned further represents and warrants that it is the owner of the
property located at S900 Owens Drive, Pleasanton, California, W[th full authority to
provide the consent given above.

George and Luna Dai
27073 Horseshoe Lane
Los Altos Hills, CA 94022

By George or Luna Daj

Date: < Q\ = !." (o \ =y
Attachments (2):

Figure 1 — Typical Well Details
Figure 2 — Site Map (showing Proposed Soil Boring Location)
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Project No: SCA5251H1A Client: Shell Well No: S-10
Logged By: Cora Olson Location: 5251 Hopyard Rd.; Pleasanton Page 1 of 1
Driller: RSI Date Dirilled: 6/19/2009 Location Map
D e Ita Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Boring Diameter: 8"
Sampling Method:  Direct Push Boring Depth: 20' Please see site map
Consultants [Casing Type: Sch 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4"
Slot Size: 0.02" Well Depth: 20' \/ = First Water
Sand Pack: #2/12 Screened Interval: 6'-20"'
Elevation Latitude Longitude ! = Static Groundwater
Well > _
Completion o= s _ s o ‘g Sample g
so [ @ <
z ozl ool g2 85 |52 % 3 5 | F LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
< % eve § 8 o =Y 23 = 2 é ,\; 35
g8 8 a eS| 8 2 g% @
m m = ha
No Recovery - Airknife to 8'
A
1.0
2.0
3.0
4.0
5.0
6.0
7.0
8.0 - - —
V| wet 0.7 X 1100 CL - Clay, grey/brown, medium to high plasticity, wet,
9.0 X
10.0
X
X
11.0
X
X
12.0
X | 100
X
13.0 X
X
14.0 X
15.0 X
wet 0.9 ’ . CL - Clay, grey/brown, medium to high plasticity, wet
16.0 X | 100
X
17.0 X
X
18.0 X
19.0 X
— damp 0.6 20.0 CL - Clay, grey/brown, medium to high plasticity, damp
Legend

|:|Sand Pack

:l SP - Poorly Graded Sand

(T cL - clay

[__|cementGrout 77 ML - silt

E Screen




Project No: SCA5251H1A Client: Shell Well No: S-11
Logged By: Cora Olson Location: 5251 Hopyard Rd.; Pleasanton Page 1 of 1
Driller: RSI Date Dirilled: 6/18/2009 Location Map
D e Ita Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Boring Diameter: 8"
Sampling Method:  Direct Push Boring Depth: 20' Please see site map
Consultants [Casing Type: Sch 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4"
Slot Size: 0.02" Well Depth: 20' \/ = First Water
Sand Pack: #2/12 Screened Interval: 6'-20"'
Elevation Latitude Longitude ! = Static Groundwater
Well > _
Completion o= s _ S o ‘g Sample g
so [ @ <
z ozl ool g2 85 |52 % 3 5 | F LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
< % eve § 8 o =Y 23 = 2 é ,\; 35
g8 8 a eS| 8 2 g% @
m m = ha
No Recovery - Airknife to 8'
A
1.0
2.0
3.0
4.0
5.0
6.0
7.0
8.0 —
damp| 0.0 X 1100 CL - Clay,/brown, grey staining,
9.0 X medium to high plasticity, damp
10.0
X
X
11.0
X
X
12.0
X | 100
X
13.0 X
X
14.0 X
15.0 X
damp| 0.0 . (same as above) , damp
16.0 X | 100
X
17.0 X
X
18.0 X
19.0 X
— damp 0.1 20.0 (same as above) , damp
Legend
|:|Sand Pack :l SP - Poorly Graded Sand
Bentonite I]]]]]]]]]]]]]] CL - Clay

[__|cementGrout 77 ML - silt

E Screen




Project No: SCA5251H1A Client: Shell Well No: S-12
Logged By: Cora Olson Location: 5251 Hopyard Rd.; Pleasanton Page 1 of 1
Driller: RSI Date Dirilled: 6/18/2009 Location Map
D e Ita Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Boring Diameter: 8"
Sampling Method:  Direct Push Boring Depth: 20' Please see site map
Consultants [Casing Type: Sch 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4"
Slot Size: 0.02" Well Depth: 20' \/ = First Water
Sand Pack: #2/12 Screened Interval: 6'-20"'
Elevation Latitude Longitude ! = Static Groundwater
Well > _
Completion o= B s o ‘g Sample g
Water| 2 @ Qg T B = S >
E 2 E|level| 25 g S g2 | < T o = LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
< % eve § 8 o =Y 23 = 2 é ,\; 35
g8 8 a eS| 8 2 g% @
o ) £ 2
No Recovery - Airknife to 8'
A
1.0
2.0
3.0
4.0
5.0
6.0
7.0
8.0 - - —
damp 11 X 1100 CL - Clay, grey/brown, medium to high plasticity, damp
9.0 X
10.0
X
X
11.0
X
X
12.0
X | 100
X
13.0 X
X
14.0 X
15.0 X
damp 0.2 ’ CL - Clay, grey/brown, medium to high plasticity,
grey streaking, damp
16.0 X | 100
X
17.0 X
X
18.0 X
19.0 X
— damp 0.1 20.0 (same as above)
Legend

|:|Sand Pack

:l SP - Poorly Graded Sand

(T cL - clay

[__|cementGrout 77 ML - silt

E Screen




Statlon # Station Address

18T sy

Work Order Number:

Date: (0// I//

Contraﬁrcoinirjiame: ) ! /

& (print name):

Ceont r persen in ehar
NI ESN

Number of Workers: {JSA Reference Number,

Start Time;

(' 30

Travel Time: | Travel Distance;

Problem/\Woage Description:
SV Marh
} &

Return Call; yes / no

Damage Claim: yes / no

———y——————
PE REQUIRED (CHECK AND/OR FILL BLANIISPACE

MR R RG]

l:l SAFETY VEST

[0 PROTECTIVE CLOTHING

{1 e

HARD HAT
GLOVES

SHOES & BOOTS
SAFETY GLASSES/GOGGLES

ﬁﬂﬁm%l!ﬂ i

L] WELDING PPE
{EHAL

B

HEARING PROTECTION

RESPIRATOR

&ﬂlﬁﬁ“&ﬁﬁmzmm.

el imiRate s

i

WORK DQCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS!

Lower Risk - no JSA required

Medium Ri

- JSA required

Higher Risk - J5A required & apgropriate checklist completed {sea below)

amples of Higher [ Medium risk tasks:

i I R

Representative only
GENERAL SAFETY CHECKS
N

- Have all site personnel been informed?

- 1s 2 fuel delivery due? j\j

I

Work at heights: in all cases on open sites - on closed sites if no JSA present
Trenching or excavation related to underground tank / product line

Oooo

Operating sitas: to be signed by the Site Representative
Non-cperating sites: te be signed by the Contrastor

Heavy lifting

! §ﬁ§ e :J. -3., ampleied a .,'ﬁp..; diiRds
Contgactor representative name ngnature
L A o U lsn
Site Representative Name Signature

- Has fuel delivery service baen informed‘? \{

SOV ree] Sod L,

- Have isolation procedures been agread lock outitag out‘?\f

. Are work areas cordoned off to protect workers, site staff & public.?\_f

Work in confined spaces (o.g. tank, interceptor or deep manhole entry)
Hot work with risk of product or vapor igsition

LPG system degassing, installation or maintenance
et W 1

AFETY CHECK
- Has the work area been left tidy and safe? \{/

- Are sito personnel aware of status of work including remaining isolation? \/

- Are changes to equipment documaented and
communicated? " /

Contractor signature

i il ;

Site Representative Name

Signature

T Leoy

JPARTS . Ordered, reptaced, andlor disposcd of {include model and serial #'s as appropriate)

The contractor, through Is authorized representative, shall sign, issue, and be solaly responsible for alf job dlearance forms and the obligations arising there under applicable to the work.

2/27/2009




o

ol iolhadiled o

Statlon # Statlen Address: Work Order Number, . ) Date:
5725 \B\‘épm e Rel @&mfﬁ%\/\ LSUWAA @/EC /G4

Cardractor io pany Name: Contract?perscn in chaﬁ %pr\nt name): Number of Workers; [JSA Reference Number; Stgg Time: End Time: Labor: Travel Time:  [Travel Distance:

) & Y’Zf\ IS DO - 2,’5’.5

Prol lenwWosz\Descrl tio

3!’\/ L«C}C&ﬂ éﬁ’ Return Call: yes / no
Damage Claim: yes/ no
e e R T T il LT PPE REQUIRED (CHECK ANDIOR FILLIBLANK SPACE HEAHENER L e BRI R TR
X SAFETY VEST T4 HARD HAT [}~ SHOES & BOOTS [Cl HEARINGPROTECTION [J  RESPIRATOR
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING E//{;LOVES [l  SAFETY GLASSESIGOGGLES [  WELDING PPE [0 OTHER:
[ e b pRGITc folshis IR ey ben et o oA [eaes Mar dreinor z*;q* Hil ! !' I' [

Bliriatelr

WORK DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS: Lower Risk - no JSA required Medium Risk / Higher Rlsk - JSA required Higher Risk - JSA required & appropriate

checklist completed (soe below)

jExamplos of Higher / Medium risk tagks:

LPG system degassing, installation or maintenapece

£}

SRR

ﬁ'jzgnature

I

T

Ly

it
Comteactor reprasgniative name
4

/ﬂm

(5 pEthe

GENERAL SATETY CHECKS
-~ Has the work area been left tidy and safe? \rf

Operating sites: to be signad by the Site Representative
Non-pparating sites: to be signed by the Contractor

—

[c] RAL SAFETY CHECK

0 Work at heights: in all cases on open sites - on closed sites i no JSA present | Work in confined spaces {e.g. tank, interceptor or deep manhole entry)
i Trenching or axcavation related to underground tank / product line m] Hot work with risk of preduct or vaper ignition
0 Heavy lifting m|

- Are site parsonnel aware of status of work including remalning isolation? \’/

- Are changes 10 equipment documented and

- Have all site personnel been informed? Site Representative Name~ Signature communicated?

et

- Has fuel delivery service been informed

MBRAR e

Representative only
- Is & fug! delivery due? %

-
- Have isolation procedures been agﬁ- lock out/tag out? \\J
- Are work areas cordoned off to pretect workers, site staff & pubtlc‘g/\/ /}_/

N ST
Contrgdior signature
Site Representative Name Signature LN
's
0 gt
M -

JPARTS - Ordered, replaced, and/or dispesed of (include model and serial #'s as appropriate)

The contractor, through is authorized representative, shall sign, issue, and be solely responsible for all job clearance forms and the obligations arising there under applicable to the work.

212712009




Station #

Stamon Addjss S W}M Qc/ pj@m:wf?m QS*‘

""°§“°é”“’"“’.5‘ 2 S H A

l1B/cH

Contragtor Corppany Name: orftracto; person in charge (pﬁm name): Number of Workers: |JSA Reference Number, Start Time: End Time: Labor: Travel Time:  |Travel Distance:
L2 P: o U Scan 330
Prablem/wWerk Description:
Qg\fg\m \ Return Call: yes / no
i Damage Claim: yes/no

il

T R B

TR

3
cie]

iil: 3| & {PPEREQUIRED {CHECK AND/OR EILCL BLANK: SPACE i Hlélllimlmiluilll!llIEIIIiil{!llIEIilélii?i%iliif%ii
¥ SAFETY VEST Bl HARD HAT EI°  SHOES & BOOTS [~ HEARING PROTECTION E] RESPIRATOR
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING (2/ GLOVES [}j/ SAFETY GLASSES/GOGGLES [  WELDING PPE O OTHER:

thye A

i

o raddcﬁ‘ A oliinais el -BEE e B

R
[ TEREEE

i i??i

I m | et

IR

r signature

UL N

/

Signature

S

WORK DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS: Lower Risk « no JSA reguired Meodium Risk / Higher Risk - JSA raguired Higher Risk - JSA required & appropriate checklist completed (see balow)
Pg;_:ampjgs of Higher / Mediwm risk tasks:
0 Work at heights: in all cases on opan sites - on closed sites if no JSA present a Waork in confined spaces (e.g. tank, intercaptor or deep manhole entry)
] Trenching or excavation related o underground tank / product line ("} Hot work with risk of product or vapor ignition
O Heavy lifting O LPG system degassing, installation or maintenance
R TR T e e e L e e e e o e e e e e S e i e o i i
Conirgctor representative name lgnature e Con
Operating sites: to be signed by the Site Representative / AF CK
MNon-operating sites! to be signed by the Centractor .
Represertative only (/ O f{/\ Has the work area been left tidy and safe?
GENERAL SAFETY CHECKS - Are site personnel aware of status of work including remaining iselation? \/
~ / - Are changes o equipment dotumented and
- HMave all site persennel been informed? Site Representative Name Signature communicated? Site Representative Name
. N -
- Has fuel delivery servica been informed? \‘{ Mﬂ ﬁsu\[’ e
- 15 @ fue! delivery due? N " 1/"‘"‘/;"
- Have isolation procedures been agreed - lock outitag out?
. Are work areas cordoned off to protect workers, site staff & public‘?\[ *
HlHs

YPARTS - Ordered, replaced, and/or disposed of (include model and serial #'s ag appropriate)

The contractor, through is authorized representative, shall sign, issue, and be solely responsible for all job clearance forms and the obligations arising there under applicable 1o the work.

2/27/2009




s 2 O

Station # Station Address: ‘f—z Work O@' Number: P
v
s7.S\ Yhostelld [ Mewsntu | SRSz 1M @/;’}/@c«f
Contractor Covx%‘l\ljmi;‘m Contractor ghradn m ir“ int nameay: ; Number of Workers: |JSA Reference Numben Start Time: End Time: Labor: Travel TimMe; | Travel Distante;
: ONTA 'Scsw\

Prob\emeorR"Descn n:

l\ NEZON %\/LG\ Return Call: yes / no

«._,) Damage Claim: yes/no

Qi S LT

L PPEREQUIRED:{CHECKAND/ORIFILL!

ey T T T T TR T T T

g/SAFETY VEST
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING

RD HAT
G LOVES

SHOES & BOOTS

SAFETY GLASSES/GOGGLES

‘lﬁ HEARING PROTECTION O RESPIRATOR

0 WELDING PPE |:| OTHER:

PPEHOE Bé Wbﬁll” il

- Have isolation procedures been agreed - lock outftag out?

WORK DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS: Lower Rigk - no JSA required . Medium Risk / Higher R - JSA required Hiaher Risk - JSA required & appropriate checkllst completed {see below)
IExamples of Highor / Medium risk tasks:
m] Work at heights: in all cases on open sites - on closed sites if no JSA present c Work in conflned spaces {(8.g. tank, intercester or deep manhole entry)
O Trenching or excavatien related to underground tank / product line | rlot work with risk of product or vapor ignition
im] Heavy lifting O LPG systom degassing, installation or maintenance
AT AR 3 1, } T Etho .-J.;;i.#..-."._._, dilipdatediapdipntisignediiicl g gle iR oradericrialisznrls e ad i j§ ; ;gg; )
Contractor representative name Algnature U Contragter signature
Operating sites: to be signed by the Site Representative / i GENERAL SAFETY CHECKS /
Non-cperating sites: to ba signed by the Contractor i =
Representative only D {Z(. SM Has the work area been left tidy and safe?
GENERAL SA CHECKS - Are site personnel aware of status of work including remaining Isolation?
- Are changes to equipmant documented and
- Have alf site personng! been informed? Site Representative Name Signature communicated? Site Representative Name Signature
- Has fuel dellvery service been informed? _51 @{ e
- 15 2 fue! dellvery dus? Ul ‘—0 J @
T

- Are work areas cordoned off to protect workers, site staff & publlc?

o

PARTS - Ordered, replaced, and/or disposed of (include model and serial #'s as appropriate)

The contracter, through is autherlzed representative, shall sign, issue, and be solely responsible for all job clearance forms and the obiigations arising there under applicable to the work.

2/27/2009




<l

Station #

g\ \'\00{«@\ (24 Plasseutlen

TREAZZS ) A

"o/ Jon

COWECELT] pany Narme: Contraaior personlln charge (print name}: Numhi of Workers; |JSA Reference Number: Start Time: End Time: Labor T Travef Time; [Travet Distanca:
Probiggadtork Discnpti i /w -
fz\q-iy\j(’ % oyl ’I'B S Md\ 1 Return Calt: yes / no
F - .
— Damage Claim: yes / no

PEIREQUIRED (CHECK AND/OR FILL BUANK SRACEIFHEEI

SR B RH BRI

TR e

SAFETY VEST

il FTHIEHES

'TASK‘S_TEE'.\H f

{PROTECTIVE CLOTHING E]/GLOVES

HARD HAT

B  SHOES & BOOTS
[EI/ SAFETY GLASSES/GOGGLES

B~ HEARING PROTECTION L[]
[0 WELDING PPE [:]

Janardsinst coverdd by

RESPIRATOR
OTHER:

Lower Risk - no JSA required

Madium Risk { Highet Risk - J8A required

Higher Risk - JSA required & appropriate checklist completed (see below)

J_ WORK DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS:
Examples of Higher f Medium rigk tasks;
0
|
|

(e R TR

Operating sltes; to be signed by the Site Representative
Non-cperating sites: to be signed by the Contracter
Representative cnly

GENERAL SAFETY CHECKS
- Have ali site personnel been informed?
- Has fusl delivary service been informed?

- Is a fuel delivery due?
- Have iselation procedures been agreed - lock cutitag out?

Work at heights: in all cases on open sites « on closed sites if no JSA predent
Trenching or excavation related te underground tank / product line

Heavy liiting

Conyetor repreaentative nama

] Work in confined spacas (2.9, tank, interceptor or deep manhole entry)
O Hot work with risk of product or vaper ignition
O LPG system degassing, installation or maintenance
e o e e T A T e e T e e e
Sigpature 9 CentractorFignature

/o

loa])l>

GENERAL SAFETY CHECKS
«Has the work area been left tidy and safe?

o

Site Representative Name

- Are site persennel aware of status of work Including remaining isclation?

e

- Are changes to equipment documented and

Signature communicated?

Joliclesr

Site Representative Name

Signature

- Are work argas cordoned off to protact warkers, site staff & public?

IPARTS - Ordered, replaced, andlor disposed of {include model and serial #'s as appropriate)

The contractor, through is authorized representative, shall sign, issue, and be solely responsible for all job clearance forms and the obligations arising there under applicable to the work.

22712009




'muw

fStatlon #

EE) Poppd 44

Wf?dﬁ““““’z,s B \}r

% 0/1%)05

Contra%:mi‘!iziame Conjractor person |n(33 ]ge {print name): Numter of \Workers: [JSA Reference Number: Start Time: End Timea: Labor: [Trave] Time; | Travel Distance;
ProbE\m!Wor JLDéscrption: '
1 \ﬂﬂ ( {(/! < ‘7/' [ ‘ Return Call: yes / no
L= T .
Y Damage Claim: yes / no

i PPEIREQUIRED! (CHECK'ANDIOR FILL BLA.NK"SPACE J2HLif

HEAEEHE TR

EIEiII:j]E!II:‘!II"!II%EI!E!!EIEI?III?IIiilililII.’HlflI!ilIIEIIlE!iIII!]?IIISIII.III§IHEIII:HFI!i

4 SAFETY VEST
E/PROTECTNE CLOTHING

e

‘\TASKSTEP.-I-II il

IQ’ HARD HAT

[0~ GLOVES

B’ SHOES & BOOTS
SAFETY GLASSES/GOGGLES

M HEARING PROTECTION
E] WELDING PPE

EHEH

kﬁiitﬁ

(it

s

O RESPIRATOR
O OTHER:

Hi Wit fedtics o atminate Hekil

WORK DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS:

Lower Risk

= Mo JSA required

Medium Risk / Higher Risk

- JBA requirad Higher Risk

- J5A required & appropriate checklist completed (see balow)

rgzamglgs of Higher / Mediym risk tasks:

m]
m]
O

Work in confined spaces (e.g. tank, interceptor or deep manhole entry)
Het work with risk of product er vaper ignition
LPG system degassing, installation or maintenance

s il ol oradditio Hrara

GENERAL SAFETY CHECKS

- Has the work area been left tidy and safe?

O Waork at heights: in all cases on open sites - on ciosed sites if no JSA present
0 Trenching or excavation related to underground tank / product line
O Heavy lifting

e e e T R R R S 2 e ek R ang I pHnd Bt e eig

Contgactor representative name Signature
Operating sites! to be signed by the Site Reprasentative ( / 0 W\/
Non-aperating sites: to be signed by the Contractor
Reprasentative only &ﬂ\ ‘SJ\/\
GENERAL SAFETY CHECKS
- Have all site personngl been infermed? Site Representative Name Signatura

- Ara site personnel aware of status of work including remaining isolation?

AR R BRI

Con r signature
__

il B

- Are changes to equipment documented and
communicated?

- Has fuel delivery service been informed?

- Is a fuel delivery due?

SZJLVD Jecon

N YO 1-dey

Site Representative Name

Signature

- Have isolaticn procedures beer agreed - lock out/tag out?

- Are work areas cordoned off to protect workers, site staff & publle?
B

MoHs I

M}\

PARTS - Ordered, replaced, and/or disposoed of {include model and serial #s as appropriate)

The contractor, through is authorized representative, shall sign, issue, and be solely responsible for all job ¢learance forms and the obligations arising there under applicable to the work.

212712009
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FIELD WORK LOG

JOB NG. SC/-KZSl MA

PERSONNEL:( 1;2@ M SM, E i DATE: CD//B/O"-{

SIGNATURE:

TIME NOTES/OBSERVATIONS
7.00 Ao, on<gi te

138 [RXT Atiive

2:30 BN

120 | [Soenin gcz)—o.o

Y00 Becﬁv\ L Mp Ik 05 S ‘
9:30 | Coasn )t .Sé aamﬁ‘é-f— rel T2 See ik oo s lheotl

A wxd— 26’

946 gi.nv‘ L 00//-\'04;;1::
01> I (e W\ Tad Al d

| OO D2 con Addecs +.a i n coe .
1Z: 00 RBen Gs Yoo boel égz\ld?\w/ alp
12:20 | Moge dioms + ot S- ) S WarlF B cnr
1320 | Mawe T S-1% and beoun Qamphno’ Wein 1o Clenloul]
H.0S | Beor) in arill 8-12 Wd/%ddgﬁ? —

1IS;oe | Beaw el mehhllon s-)27

[S:A4S B&‘a\'\‘w o cen OF e 'I‘CL@%/’O#

[:4S | Bea vl &nc vy el Do X

17:1S | Fantain C[%o@ b ave S

17250 Lenve < \ ‘

DATE: PAGE___ OF




EEA
FIELD WORK LOG

CLIENT: S \(\‘Q'H JOB NO. SC—AJS’Z'S ( HV}/?‘
PERSONNEL: g)m mjom '2 S:‘: DATE: (9}/ / &{b c\

TIME, NOTES/OBSERVATIONS
7 C'O At on sile
1§ SAM |
g QS Setop , \
Bagmn %F\IMOA S-10 I)qmp/MoH
W St 1 Av@&s onStloV
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SIGNATURE: DATE: PAGE OF




DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
DAIL7 (TAILGATE) HEALTH AND SAFETY BRIEFING LOG

Date: ((} ‘ }O OCJ\

Start Time:

)

Subjegfg Reviewed:

v | Protective Clothing Requirements (hard hat, steel toes, vest, glasses, plugs, & gloves)

Emergency Procedures (hospital route)

\ / Physical Hazards

Chemical Hazards
i A
A

+ 1 Exclusion Zone (cones with flags 427, caution tape, totally enclosed)

Vj Vehicular Traffic

Hand Tools

Other:

Other:

Other:

Work to be performed:

U'H‘ﬂ}/ Lcﬁam,Le Ew ff ( oz B{“ >Trels

Attendees:

Print Name Signature
M\Re Er\ A\ NI Y QAQ / I

Meeting Conducted by: (:{} (ZA. Olgen \
Name (Site Health and Safety Officer): ( St m,(g_)
Signature:




DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
ILY (T GATE) HEALTH AND SAFETY BRIEFING LOG
(g.:f

C’ )c‘,

Date:

Statt Time:
Subj%ts Reviewed:

Protective Clothing Requirements (hard hat, steel toes, vest, glasses, plugs, & gloves)

Emergency Procedures (hospital route)

Physical Hazards

Chemical Hazards

/Exclusion Zone (cones with flags 42, caution tape, totally enclosed)

NEE AN

Vehicular Traffic

Hand Tools S {)—6 \fdé\,\ k - «S;é )\) ‘pl.

Other: jm W o JT“

Other: {bf\\fk; V\TL(, ,j,__ V‘a COOWA

Other: DFUVV\ VVLQU\VL:\”) ) |2 (,t:,ﬁt’_ SQJML\Q }Q)LCJ\

Work to be performed;

Akale S hola + dall

Attendees:

PrintyName

A\!. IN\le; UinwaS S
'ﬂ’{b’é'é;’;} d ey (a,gy[) R &MIQ {M

Meeting Conducted by: f e O LSW)
Name (Site Health %fet}r Officer):

Signature:




DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
DAILY (TAILGATE) HEALTH AND SAFETY BRIEFING LOG

Date: ( Y !/E ? ; @ CL}?

Start Time;

Subjects Reviewed:

Protective Clothing Requirements (hard hat, steel toes, vest, glasses, plugs, & gloves)

Emergency Procedures (hospital route)

Physical Hazards

Chemical Hazards

Exclusion Zone {cones with flags 427, caution tape, totally enclosed)

Vehicular Traffic

Hand Tools
over S ile setvo Airky 2, 9oa0d drstvek
Other: U7 (e fweke”
Other:
Waork to be performed:

%}N}CMUC < lhgles o g’

Attendees:
Pri]t Name

A AONTA \\\)'“i 1

L ¥ &

#?UA?;I ._.rff NP

Meeting Conducted by:
Name (Site Health and Safety Officer):
Signature:




DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
DAILY (TAILGATE) HEALTH AND SAFETY BRIEFING LOG
e

Date: / O q
Start Time: 7 3 O
Subjﬁéts Reviewed:

\/ ) /I‘rotective Clothing Requirements (hard hat, steel toes, vest, glasses, plugs, & gloves)
\/ Emergency Procedures (hospital route)

v Phys1ca1 Hazards

/ (;lleinical Hazards

V] /Exclusion Zone (cones with flags 427, caution tape, totally enclosed)

\/ Vehicular Traftic

‘/ }Iand Tools

S:f\%/ oter. o lloea <Jem A’UM(‘ Woll Tash: !
Jorr il sebop + alte Dram wigincy
Other:

Work to be performed:

2 el Toamlls

Attendees:

Print Name Signature

Meeting Conducted by: {pcrn (J]S0"
Name (Site Hea}%and Safety Officer);__(Sant )

Signature: /




DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
DAILY (TAILGATE) HEALTH AND SAFETY BRIEFING LOG

Date: CP//qI (& Cf
Start Time: 7 /S

Subjects Reviewed:

Protective Clothing Requirements (hard hat, steel toes, vest, glasses, plugs, & gloves)

Emergency Procedures (hospital route)

Physical Hazards

Chemical Hazards

Exclusion Zone (cones with flags 42”, caution tape, totally enclosed)

Vehicular Traffic

Hand Tools

dthel S, Le u)u]kf'g—eﬁp Q/—ECM

Other:

Other:

Work to be performed;

Attendees:

Print Name Signature ZU/
s) OO Cfotl_u\v-( =5 197_’/42@ /7 < e S

,-X\m_n MU v_mz i
Z’;c&p\m/g ﬂm’m‘m— . oo ¢
’ g

Meeting Conducted by:
Name (Site Health and Safety Officer):
Signature:




DELTA

AR ' Delta Consultants Job Safety Analysis (JSA)
.Zé 5 E%ty_ é’anmeu . ) . _ .
Task Description: Utility Locates : Date JSA Developed: CP / i @/ O""{

Name and Address of Worksite: %5 7 %= | oD Verd  Eel
T 7 - '
Project Manager/Site Supervisor: Sy zounvie Ae Cloc bgn— Al gan

PPE Required for this Job Special Considerations Required Permits
Iﬂ/Hard Hat . O Lightin [ Time of Day/Night O None
[]-Safety Glasses Ef/Gloves {specify type):fkfl By l%/ ?‘FML | Nearbyg Activities O Tight/Crowded Work Space [l Confined Space’
E/gafety Toe Shoes [ other: ] Simultaneous Operations O Environmental Sensitivities 1 Hotwork
[0 Hearing Protection -0 Other: [ weather and Temperature [1 Automatic Equipment ] Ground Disturbance
ﬁi—\ﬁs Traffic Safety Vest [J Other: Extremes [0 other: [0 Working From Heights
[ Respirator , ; [J Other Permit

i i Ky I g ik
Site Walkover/Locate Dig Areas Motion- Traffic Wear reflective safely vest. Be aware of Proper PPE not
. : : traffic patterns. Set up traffic control. Use ava?lable or in poor
1. buddy system if more than one person. Be ! P

condition. Traffic control

aware of other potential activities/work equipment inadequate.

being conducted at site,

Gravity, Motion- Slip/trip/fall, debris, Inspect/be aware of ground conditions. Debris, hazards cannot
unsafe surfaces Clear hazards, if possible. be cleared. Ground
' condition not safe to
i walk on.
Locating Utilities/Use of Spray Pressure, Motion- Injuries (hand Proper PPE { leather or synthetic work Proper PPE not
Paint, ) scrapes, pinch points, back safety) gloves, hard hat, safety glasses), Use right | available or in poor
' tools for the job. Use proper lifting condition. Right toal for
2. techniques. Do not [ift over 40 lbs without | the job not available or
assistance. Bend at knees, use your- in poor condition.
legs, do not bend with your back Objects too heavy to be
: lifted safely.
Biclogical Hazards . Be aware of potential insect hazards, and

take action o avoid contact (long sleeve Biciogical hazards at
shirts, insect repellent), Inspect area for site cannot be
potential poisonous plants, and take action | managed to avoid

to avoid contact (iong sleeve shirts, avoid | contact

contact w/outer clothing, efc.)

Consider all Energy Sources: Motion, Chemical, Radiation, Electrical, Gravity, Heat/Cold, Biological, and Pressure. Inciude all Stored Energy.




12 LIFE SAVING RULES

Work with a valid work permit when required.

Z \. Conduct gas tests when required.

Verify energy isolation before work begins.

zé Obtain authorization before entering a confined space.

7{\ Obtain authorization before overriding or
disabling critical equipment.

A Protect yourself from fall when working at height.

Zf: Do not walk under a suspended load.

X Do not smoke outside of designated areas.

V

No alcohol or drugs while working or driving.

\/__ While driving, do not use your phone and do not
exceed Speed iimits.

/\/Wear your seat belt.

PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

Follow prescribed Journey Management Plan.

Initials4). Company _ 1227 Date _6- /6-¢09
..

00 Do fon




DELTA %
Haalth Safoty Sdourity Envirgnmant!

ecee

Delta Consultants Job Safety Analysis (JSA)

Task Description: Decon Procedures

Lo S\

Name and Address of Worksite:

Noodacd QL%Wﬁh\ .

Date JSA Developed:

‘o / | (D/ Qg

Project Manager/Site Supervisor: s San

o MY cknArelsen 7

{Qﬁﬁ {7? S

PPE Redquired for this Job

%//(Hard Hat
Safety Glasses

O Gloves (specify type):

[ Lighting
[J Nearby Activities
O Simuttaneous Operations

1 Weather and Temperature

[0 safety Toe Shoes [ Other:
{0 Hearing Protection [ Other:
[ HVis Traffic Safety Vest O] Other:

Extremes

[J Respirator

Special Considerations

2] Time of Day/Night

[ Tight/Crowded Werk Space
[0 Environmental Sensitivities
[0 Automatic Equipment

[ Other:

Required Permits |

(] None

1 Confined Space -
[l HotWork

] Ground Disturbance
] Working From Heights

O Other Permit

|f any of these
i occur) : :

Decon Set-Up

Motion- Exposure to site traffic

Proper PPE (reﬂective vest),
identify high traffic areas, Use
buddy system if more than one
person, and Be aware of other
potential activities/work being
conducted at site, Set up exclusion
zone to include decon

Safe decon [ocation
cannot be identified

Motion, Gravity- Decon unit
shifting while d[sconnectmg from

Chalk tire to prevent unit from
moving

Unable o chalk

equipment i ; tires
5 Decon Operations Pressure- Noise Hearing Protection must be worn Hearing PPE not
- : , available
Motion, Gravity- Pinch points and | Secure equipment, wear hard hat,
falling objects safety glasses, leather or synthetic g\zir]zﬂgmz not
work gloves, safety toed boots
Pressure, Heat/Cold- High Proper PPE to include safety face -
pressure water or steam shield and gloves SS;;?%:PE not

Consider alf Energy Sources: Motion, Chemical, Radiation, Efectrical, Gravity, Heat/Cold, Biological, and Pressure. Include all Stored Energy.




e

L Type: 54 SAR Operations  [7] Transport {(Jotfice [ Construction } [(ONew [X Revised Date: 9/15/04
Norwalk : ‘ Client: General  Loc: Various

Caseade Drilling:
Work Type: Environmental . Work Activity:  Drilling / Well Installation

Personal Protective Equipment (PPEY: - .
Mipimmm PPE is Level D including: safety glasses or goggles, hard hat, traffic vest, steel-toed boois, hearing protection, and gloves {type dependent
on job-specific requirements) : .
Additional PPE may be required in the Health & Safety Plan {HASP). Also refer fo the HASP for required traffic contrsl, air monitering,
and emergency procedures, : . ’ ’ .

Development Team . Position/Title Reviewed By .- Position/Title .~ Date
Mike Thomas, CSP Regional Safety Meanager Dean Coblish . _ LA Operations Menager
Shannon Mapers Field Supervisor : . Don Kinloch CA General Manager
Scott Campbetl : Operations Managet Vera chapman SAC Qperations Manager
urt Magee Operations Manager John Murnane W WA Operations Manager
' ' OR Dperations Manager

Field staff must review job-specific work plan and coordinate with project manager to verify that all up-front logisties are completed prior fo starting
work including, but not limited to, permitting, access agreements, and notification: to required contacts (e.g. site managers, inspectors, cHents,
subeontractors, efe.). Additionally, a fajilgate safety mesting must be performed and docomented at the beginning of cach work day. Safe

Pesformance Self Assessment (SPSA) procedures must be used during feld activities. Also consider weather conditions (heat, cold, rain, lightuing).

PROJECT MANAGER: - ) LIEALTH & SAFETY DIRECTOR:
@ Job Steps ® Potential Hazard - '® Critical Actions
C : s Perform SPSA before each step -
_1. Siiewalk & Vehicle Traffic - s Follow all-critical action established on the JSA for
Set-up | {These hazards will be present . #Qite Walk and Set-ip”

I alt phases of the Job and
all precautions will' apply
for the entlre job.}

2. Remove Hitting someone with bar | o Communicate with co-workers and make sure nobody is in the way
asphalt -pick * |« Wear hard hals
borehole ’ . g - o

surface patch

Back sfrain « Use proper fifting techniques ~ stand close to object, bend knees,

) position one foot to the side of the object if possible, lift head {o
straighten and arch your back.

+ Stretch before lifting

« Cet assistance with heavy or awkward cbjects

o Use appropriate tools such as hand trucks, booms, lift trucks, efc.

3. . Mast-up dril] Overhead obstructions/ o Double-check area for obstruction's beforehand
1ig ) ‘Power lines |+ Have a lookout watch while driller moves vehicle orraises mast
| ' « Do not move drilf rig with mast raised .
o Keep mast a minimum of 15 feet from-overhead power lines
(20 ft. if 230, 285 kv / 25 ft. if 345 kv /35 ft if 500 kv)

Check with utility company if in doubt

Uneven surfaces a - Level truck using hydraulic jacks and jack pads if needed
(If drilling at an angle, see JSA for Angle Drilling) .
4. Unload tooling | Strain and sprains . . Buddy system _ _
‘ ‘ K . Proper lifting fechniques as listed above under “Back Strain”
5.Drill, Welt - Pinch points . « Beaware of hazards .
installation, Collect _ . Stay away from moving parts and fall from height hazards when
mples . : - possible - ' :
) | Flying dirt/mud + Safety Glasses required
Back strains. - . Same precautions as listed above )

Fall from helght : « Fall protection requi.red when working 6' off the ground




_Type: [X] SAR Operations [ ] Transport [Joffice [ ] Construction

| O New [X) Revised Date:6/1/04

Caseade Drilling: Norirgalk, Sac_:ramcntﬂ; Portland, Seattle

Client: General Loe: Various

Work Type: Environmental

Work Activity: - Drilling / Air Rotary

Personal Protective Equipment (PPEY:

on job-specific requiremenis)

and emergency procedures.

Minimum PPR is Leve) I including: safety glasses or goggles, hard hat, traffic vest, steel-toed boots, hearing protection, and gloves (type dependent

Additional PPL may be réquired in the Health & Safeh:' Plan (IASP). Also refer to the HASP for required trafiic control, air monitoring,

Development Team . Position/T itle Reviewed By Position/Title Date
Mike Thomas, CSP Regional Safety Manager Dean Coblish LA Operations Manager
Shannon Magors Pield Supervisor Don Kinloch LA General Manager
Seott Campbell Operations Manager Vera Chapman SAC Operations Manager
Kurt Magee Operations Manager John Murmane WA. Operations Manager
’ OR Operations Manager

1 subcontractors, etc.). Additionally, a tailgate safety meeting must be

Field staff must review job-specific work plan and coordinate with project menager to verify that all up-front logistics are completed prior to starting
work inclnding, but not limited to, permitting, access agreements, and nolification to required contacts {e.g. sife managers, inspeciors, clents,
performed and documented at the beginning of each work day. Safe

Performance Self Assessment (SPSA) procedures must be used during field activities. Also consider weather conditions (heat, cold, rain, lightning).

(—(

PROJECT MANAGER: - _ HEALTH & SAFETY DIRECTOR: .
. @ Job'Steps @ Potential Hazard . & Critical Actions
1. Site Walk | Vehicle traffic »  Follow all critical action established on the JSA for
and *{These hazards will be "'Site Wall and Set-up”
. present in all phases of the :
Set-up Job and al precautions will
apply for the entire job.} -
High pressure s Secure air hose connections with whip-checks
| hoses - « Check all hoses for cracks’ '
2. Remove Hitting someone » Communicate with co-workers and make sure nobedy is in the way
asphalf with pick bar «  Wear hard hats
borehole patch ) '
Back strain - I's+  Use proper liting technigues — sfand close to object, bend knees,

position one foot to the side of the object if
straighten and arch your back, -

o Stretch before lifting

o Get assistance with heavy or awkward objects

o Use appropriate tools such as hand frucks, booms, lift trucks, efc.

possibl_e, iift head to

3. Mast-up Overhead . Double check area for obstructions beforehand
drill rig obstructions/ . Have a lookout watch while driller moves vehicle or raises mast
‘ Power lines » Do not move dril rig with mast raised '
' . Keep mast af least 15 feet from overhead power lines
, . Uneven surfaces » Level fruck using hydraulic jacks and jack pads
4. Unload Strain and sprains | « Buddy system
tooling ' : . Proper lifting techpiques
Pinch points from . |« Be aware of hazards.
’ o heavy tooling - + . Stay away from moving parts
: . Do not let heavy tooling land on hands or feet -
. i dropped, do not try to catch or stop with your body
Drill, collect | Pinch points . Be aware of hazards -
samples . Stay away from moving parts

Tripping hazard - |« Watch your step

from the air hoses, larger items
N FEs ey




Heatth Safoty Sm:unty Env-ronmnnt'

Delta Consultants Job Safety Analysis (JSA)

Task Description:

Soil Sampling

Date JSA Developed:

Name and Address of Worksite:
Project Manager/Site Supervisor: 30 ECAAG /’;,( c;(f(/u V2 —

ngg | {’bﬂvﬂfi’i {‘gz@/ R P ’)L?‘v/\

(of J1

o J/’ wid|

/Ukii L Send

O s

Lz

PPE Required for this Job

[ Hard Hat

U] Safety Glasses

1 Safety Toe Shoes

[O Hearing Protection

O Hi-Vis Traffic Safety Vest
O Respirator

O Gloves (specify type):

[ other:

[J Lighting
] Nearby Activities
O simultaneous Operations

-] Cther:

O Weather and Temperature

O Cther:

Extremes

Special Considerations

[ Time of Day/Night [0 None

[ Tight/Crowded Work Space
7] Environmental Sensitivities
] Automatic Equnpment

O oOther: ] Worki

O Other

Required Permits

[} Confined Space
1 HotWork

1 Ground Disturbance

ng From Heights
Permit

R : Ll : :
, Mobmzatlon Loadmglunloadmg Gravi Use two people if needed, use proper Equlpment too heavy to
1. vehicle moving materials lifting techniques, do not lift over 40 lbs lift safety, correct tools
for job not available
Motion- Hand injuries ~ pinch points, Wear leather or synthetic work gloves, .
scrapes avoid pinch points. PPE not available
Motion- Traffic Wear reflective safety vest, identify high
traffic areas, Set up traffic control, Use . Traffic too heavy to
; . work safely, sufficient
buddy system if more than one person, traffic control not
and be aware of other potential available
: activities/work being conducted at site.
Gravity, Motion- Equipment falling off of | Use straps or rope, not bungee cords. - Correct equipment not
vehicle ' available
Motion, Heat/Cold- Weather Wear sunscreen and/or protective clothing '
when working in intense sunlight, Wear rgia;?f E;o%isrr;gecra;onu;
proper clothing to avoid heat/cold stress, roper] d.r essed for
Drink plenty of fluids to avoid dehydration. \f’vegtheyr
: Take breaks as needed. ’
Site Walkover Gravity, Motion- Debris/tripping hazards | Inspect/be aware of ground conditions, Walking/working
2. ' Clear hazards; if possible, for icy surfaces- | g faces not safe for
use sand or ice melt for walk/work areas workers -

-7 ™

Consider all Energy Sources: Motion, Chemical, Radiation, Electrical, Gravity, Heat/Cold, Biological, and Pressure. Include all Stored Energy.




{ ' 4 Type: DJ SAR Operations [ Transport [Joffice

{7} Construction ] (I New Revised Date: 9/15/04

Cascade Drilling:

Norwalk, Sacraments, Portland, Seattle

CHent: General Loc; Various

Work Type: Environmental

Work Activity:

Vacmum Truck Operations & Air-Vac Bore Hole Clearance

4 Personal Protective Bquipment (PPEY:

Miniminm PPE is Level D including: safety plas
on job-specific requirements) .

Additional PPE may, be required in the Health &
and emergency procedures.

Safety P1

ses or-gogglés, hard hat, traffic vest, steci-toed boots, hearing protection, and gloves {type dependent

an (HHASP). Also refer io the HASP for required fraffic confrol, air monitoring,

.

Development Team Position/Title Reviewed By - Position/Title Date
Mike Thomas, CSP Regional Safety Manager Dean Coblish LA Operations Manager
Shannon Magers Field Supervisor Don Kinloch LA General Manager
Scott Campbell - T Operations Manager . Vera Chapman Sac Operations Manager o
Kt Magee Operations Manager John Mumané WA Operations Manager
s ' OR. Operations Manager '

Field staff must review job-specific worl¢ plan and co
work including, but not limited to, permitting,
subconiractors, etc). Additionally, 2 failgate
Performance Self Assessment (SPSA) procedures

ordinate with project manager to verify that ali up-front logisties-are completed prior to starting
aceess agreements, and nofification to required contacts (e.g. site.managers, inspectors, clients,
afety meeting must be performed and
must. be used during field activities.

documented at the beginining of each work day. Safs
‘ Also consider weather conditions (heat, cold, rain, and

lightning). - .
PROIECT MANAGER: HEALTH & SAFETY DIRECTOR:
& Job Steps 2] PqtentiaiHazafd : ® Critieal Actions
B : . : 1. Perform SPSA before each step e
| All hazards listed on Pre- | » Continue following all critical actions listed on Pre-Ground
Ground Clearance and | Clearance and Saw Cutting JSA including proper PPE,
Saw Cutting JSA ' traffic control, underground and overhead utilities
: precautions; Slips,Trips&FaHsl‘bio-hazards( fire prevention,
emergency reaction, noise, eye hazards, pinch hazards
. and truck stabilization. ' ‘
1. Borehole Flying debris . Set-up flying debris fencing
clearance o 1. Usedebris shield

. Wear proper PPE to include face shield |

:Sﬁps, trips and falis due
to hoses on ground and .’

open holes

. Employee awareness and minimizing
. tripping hazards :

Noise

. 'Wear hearing protection

Build-up of flammable
vapors

. Use vacuum to remove debris and vapors

Hitting subsurface

stryctures including

.underground utilities,

tanks, ete. .

s Vac holes will be 2” larger in diameter than drilling
equipment that is going.to be used down the hole.

o Use hand-held floodtight to look for utilities and other
objects continuously. ‘

« Stop operations every 3 to 4 inches to observe down—hoié

conditions. ]
I's  Air-knife will not be used as a probing toof or jabbed into
the hole. ' -
s I any non-native material is discovered the
geologist/primary contractor will be informed. Operations

will not continue until directed by primary contractor.

‘s When air pressure has met refusal, the primary consultant '

3,
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_Type: [} SAR Operations [ Transport [_}Office

"] Construction } [New DJRevised Date: 9/15/04

: Liascadc Drilling:

Neorwalk, Sacramento, Portiand, Seattle -

Client: (eneral Loc: Various

Work Type: Environmental

*! Work Activity: Pre-Ground Disturbance & Saw Cut

on job-specific requirements)

Additional PPE may be required
and emergency procedures,

Personal Prctccti'chquipmcntIPPE): '

Minimum PPE is Level D including: safety glasses ar goggles, hard hat, traffic vest, steel-toed boots, hearing protccf_ion,.and ploves (iype dependent

in the Health & Safely Plan {FASP). Also refer to'the HASP for required iraffic control, afr monioring,

* Development Team Position/Title Reviewed By Position/Title Date
Mike Thomas, CSP _RegionaI'Safcty-Managcr Dean Coblish A Operations Manager
Shannon Magers Field Supervisor Don Kinloch LA Genéral Manager
Seott Campbell | Operations Manager Vera Chapman _Sac Operations Manager
Kuit Magee Operations Manager John Mumane WA Operations Manager
) . OR Operations Manager _

work including,

lightning).

Field staff must review job-specific work plan and coordinate with project manager to verify that all up-front logistics are completed prior fo starting.
but not Hmited to, permitting,
subcontractors, etc.).. Additionaily,
Performance Self Assessment (SPSA)

access agreements, and notification to required contacts {e.g. site managers, inspectors, elients,
must be performed and documented at the béginhing of each work day. Safe

a tailgate safety meeting
Also consider weather conditions {heat, cold, rain, and

procedures must be used dufing field acfivities.

PROIECT MANAGER

HEALTH & SAFETYDIRECTOR:

e

@ Critical Actions

O Job Steps

Potential Hazard ! R
) Perform SPSA before each step.

“All pre- -
jround
disturbance -
activities to
include site
walk,sef-

Station traffic

(These hazards wil be present in
all phases of the job and all
precautions will apply for the
wntire job.}

Wear propet PPE to include hard hat, safety glasses, traffic

vests, safety shoes : . .

Conduct tailgate safety meeting and review this JSA

Wear traffic vest and watch for vehicles

Set up exclusion zone and traffic control per written plan

Make sure the primary contractor has notified the station
_manager or attendant.

up,etc.

Underground utilities

Review utility maps and as-builts -

Visual survey for trenches, cuts in asphalt, electrical boxes,
manhole covers, water and gas meter locations

Check USA markings / numbers '

Overhead utilities

Check all overhead locations for cables, wires, canopiés and any
other overhead obstructions . '

Keep a minimum of 15 feet from overhead power lines
(20 ft. if 230, 285 kv / 25 ft. If 345 kv [ 35-ft if 500 kv)
Check with utility company if in doubt __

Slips, Trips & Falls

Keep work area free of excess material and debris
Remove all trip hazards by keeping materials/objects
organized and out of walkways

Keep work surfaces dry when possible

Wear appropriate PPE including hon-slip rubber boots if
working on wet or slick surfaces

Install rough work surface covers where possible

Stay aware of footing and do not yun

Insects, shakes,
animals, vegetation

inspect work areas when arrive at site to identify hazard(s
Use insect repellant as necessary ' :
Stay alert and safe distance away from biological hazards
Wear appropriate PPE including leather gloves, long sleeves




Type: [XI.SAR Operations [} Transport [JOffice [ ] Construction: ] [INew B4 Revised . Date: 9/15/04

{,;as;ca‘dc Drilling: - Norwalk, Sacramento, Portland, Seattle ’ CHent: General Loc; Various

| Work Type: Environmental’

“Work Activity: Site Walk and Set-Up

Personal Protective Equipment { PPE).

on job-speeific requirements) -

Minimum PPE is Level D including: safety'g]asscs or goggles, hard hat, traffic-vest, stegl-ioed boots, hearing protection, and gloves {type dependent

Additional PPE may be required in the Health & Safety Plan (H.A‘SP). Also refer to the HASP for required traffic control, air monitoring,

and emergency procedureds, )
' Development Team Position/Title Reviewed By Position/Title Date
Milke Thomas, CSP " Repional Safety Manager Dean-Coblish | 7. LA Operations Manager
Shammon Mager§ " Field Supervisor ’ Don Kinlpeh -~ | 1.A General Manager
Scott Campbell 1 - Operations Manager ) . Vera Chapman SAC Operations Manager
“Kurt Magee I~ Operations Manager ' John Murnane - WA Operations Manager
: : OR. Operations Manager

Perfomnance Self Assessment (SPSA) procedures must be

fiield staff rust review job-specific work plan and coordinate with project manager to verify that all up-front logistics are completed prior to starting
worl inchuding, but not limited to, permitting, access agreements, and notification to required contacts (&.g. site managers, inspectors, clients,
subcontractors, ete.). Additionally, 4 tailpate safety meeling must be performed and documented at the beginning of each work day. Safe

used during field activities. Also consider weather conditions (heat, cold, rain, lightning).

PROJECT MANAGER:

HEALTH & SAFETY DIRECTOR:

Fa

g

& Job Sfeps - @ Potential Hazard \ @ Critical Actions
- ) . Perform SPSA before each step
1. Site Walk | Vehicle traffic X “Wear proper PPE to include hard hat, safely glasses, traffic vest, steel
’ and - . .| (These hazards will be toed shoes, gloves and hearing protection when necessary
present in ali phases of the | . Conduct taiigate. safety meeting and review this JSA
Set-up job and all precautions.wilt |, ; : ' L
" Watch for vehicles: :
apply for the entire job.) o . - .
Sét up exclusion zone and traffic control per written plan

Make sure the primary contractor has notified the station attendant

Slips, Trips & Falls | »

Survey area for uneven surfaces and other tripping hazards

Keep work area free of excess material and debris . .
Remove all trip hazards by keeping materials/objects organized and out
of walkways . . . )

Keep work surfaces dry when possible

Wear appropriate PPE including non-slip rubber boots if working on wet or
sliek surfaces’ : :

install rough.work surface covers where possible

Stay aware of footing and do not run : X

Secure drum lids in a safe mariner, to prevent sliding into walkway

. Underground e
utifities

Review utility maps and as-builts _
Visual survey for trenches and cufs in asphalt, electrical boxes, manhole
covers, water and gas meter locafions

Check utility ground markings (USA, Dig Alett, efc.)

Overhead utilities | *

Check all overhead locations for cables, wires, canopies and any other
overhead obstructions '
Keep mast a minimum of 15 feet from overhead power lines
(20 ft. if 230, 285 kv / 25 ft. if 345 kv / 35 ft if 500 kv)

Check with utility company if in doubt -

llnterfering with » - Make sure client has madé accommodations for Handicap

Handicap Parking/ Parking/Access S . :

Access (ADA) « Do not block Handicap Parking/ Access with drill rig, trucks, or work area
-Noise . Wear hearing protection during use. of erift rig

s Fire/Explosions | *

As site conditionsfactivities warrant, establish Hat Work Permit including
air monitoring using direct-reading, real-fime ihstruments such as LEL/O2

meter. (Primary contt lies fire permit, fire watch
T ' Py : v"{:‘ :

conla A
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Henlth Safety Security Enviranment'

Delta Consultants Job Safety Anaiysis (JSA)

ey

Task Description:

Drum Moving

Date JSA Developéd:

G/

] Safety Glasses

1 Respirator

[} Safety Toe Shoes
[ Hearing Protection
[ Hi-Vis Traffic’ Safety Vest

[0 Gloves (specify type):
1 Other:

] Other:

[ other:

[ Nearby Activities

M Simultaneous Operations

O Weather and Temperature
Extremes

Name and Address of Worksite: Z 7 5 H@; VI =\ Qd y @ Lon et (A
Project Manager/Site Supervisor: %(f}?’ﬁ\ﬂ W LV c_,(‘{ \)ﬂ?,m - 3}‘: l %,;,j\ / Cg}i“m D i& [ETAY

* PPE Required for this Job Special Considerations Required Permits
[ Hard Hat [J Lighting [1 Time of Day/Night T1 None

[ Tight/Crowded Work Space
[ Environmantal Sensitivities
[ Automatic Equipment

] Cther:

[J Confined Space

[ HotWork

1 Ground Disturbance
[T Working From Heights
O Other Permit

e )
i e

back)

Motion, Gravity- - Injuries (handé,

i pl s
Proper PPE for task (cut-resistant
gloves - leather or chemical
resistant gloves - rubber), Use right
tool for the job, proper
lifting/bending technigues, do not
lift over 40 Ibs.

Correct tools not
available to do job
safely

Chemical-
Reguiatory/Environmental
(leaking drums)

identify drums in poor condition
(leaks/excessive damage).
Overpack prior to transportation.
Call for assistance (if needed) to
overpack drum. Report to Deita
immediately, Verify proper labeling

Drum leak posses
danger to workers,
necessary
overpack or clean
up materials not

of drum/contents. available.
Biological Be aware of potential insect .
hazards, and take action to avoid Qontag:t with
Y biological hazards
contact (long sleeve shirts, insect cannot be
repellent), Inspect area for potential revented
poisonous plants, and take action Preventes,
minimized.

to avoid contact (long sleeve shirts,

Consider all Energy Sources: Motion, Chemical, Radiation, Efectrical, Gravity, Heat/C

W

old, Biological, and Pressure. Include all Stored Energy.
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Delta Consultants Job Safety Analysis (JSA)

clear of the edge of lift gate where
it meets the trailer (pinch point).

Securing Load

Motion- Movable equipment in
vehicle

Use straps or rope, NOT bungee
cords. -

Correct equipment
not available

Motion- Drum shift

Use load locks for drums when
vehicle is in motion.

Drums cannot be
secured properly

Motion, Gravity- Transporting
drum within vehicle

Transport drums using drum cart to

{ appropriate location, Use steady

motion while maneuvering drum
cart. Avoid "jerking motions” to
reduce strain on body.

-moved safely within

Drum cannot be

vehicle (space too
small, awkward,
etc.)

Radiation- Poor lighting
conditions

Vehicle inspection/maintenance
(lights within vehicle).

Insufficient lighting
to move around
safely within vehicle

De-mobilization from site

Motion, Gravity- Lift Gate

Ensure all safety pins are placed in
the side rails.

Lift gate cannot be
secured properly

Notfification (as necessary)

Sign out and/or check out with
facility as required so your location
is known to facility.

/w}' kN

P

' - <ol
Do Y YA &6 29

Project Manager

/ \Signature Date

Siie Safety Officer

Signature

Date

ot

Conéider all Energy Sources: Mbtion, Chemical, Radiation, Electrical, Gravity, Heat/Cold, Biological, and Pressure. Include all Stored Energy.



12 LIFE. SAVING RULES

\‘\//Nork with a valid \'rvork‘permit when required.
/pnduct gas tests when required.

Verify energy isolation before work begins.

E i Obtain authorization before entering a confined space.

Obtain authorization before overriding or
sabling critical equipment.

N

Protect yourself from fall when working at height.

<

Do not walk under a suspended load.

—

Do not smoke outside of designated areas.

\/No alcohol or drugs while working or driving.
~__While driving, do not use your phone and do not

exceed Speed limits.

\/ Wear your seat belt.

Follow prescribed Journey Management Plan.

PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

Initialsﬁt\f% Company Kgl ]22”74 Date

J-C



Type: [ SAR Operations

L,:aé'cﬁda Drilling:.
| Work Type: Bavirommental

Personal Protective Equipment (PPEY:

iinimum PPE is Level D including: s
on job-specific requirements) -

[} Transport [ 1Office '
Norwalk, Sacramento, Poriland, Seattle

a:fety. glagses or

Date: 9/15/04

[new X Revised |

Loo; Various

~ Gite Walk and Set-Up

1 Con_st'mctidn-
Client: General

" Work Activity:

goggles, hard hiet, traffic-vest, stesi-taed boots, hearing protection, and gloves {type dependent

Additiona] PPE may be required in the Health & Sefety Plan fH.A-SP). Also refer to the HASE for required traffic control, air monitoring,
and emergency procedurés. ) ‘ e : ' "
. pevelopment Tefu ° Position/Title Reviewed By Position/Title Date
Mike Thomas, CSF " Regional Safety Manager Dean-Coblish 1A Operations Manager
i Ghannon Magers - Tield Supervisor ’ Don Kinloch  * | 1.A General Manager
Seott Campbell. ) Operations Manager . Vera Chapman‘_é_w_if_SfxC Operations Manager | '
“Kurt Magse ' ~ Operations Manager John Mumane WA Operations Manager
o : T (R Operaiions Manhger B

Field staff raust review job
work including, but not limited to,
subcontracters, ic.). Additionally,
Perfomhance Self Assessment

pm_'mittin £

-specific work plan and caordinate with project manager to verify that
' access agreements,
a tailgate’ safety

all up-front logistics are completed prior to starting
and netification to yequired contacts (e.g. sife managers, inspectors, clients,
pa performed and documented at the beginning of each work day. Safe

meetng must
cold, rain, lightning).

be used during field activities. Also consider weather conditions (heat,

TROIECT MANAGER:

(SPSA} procedures must

HEALTH & SAFETY DIRECTOR:

© JYob Steps - © Potential Hizard

1. Site Walk Vehicle traffic.
7 apd- _| (These hazards will he
! ’ present In all phases of the
{ ( Set-up job and all precautions.wil

apply for the entlre job.)-

-
- Slips, Trips & Falls

~| Underground
utilities

Handicap Parking/

‘Noise
« Fire/Explosions

.——-___——_’____‘__~,,__—————"—_‘-_—_—t——_‘
17 "Wear proper PPE fo inciude hard hat, safety

e

t»  Checkutilit
Overhead utilities ‘

e ——
Interfering with -

Access (ADA)

. @ Critieal Actions ) )

. Perform SPSA before each sie ‘ :
lasses, traffie vest, steel
toed shoes, gloves and hearing protection when necessary

Conduct failgate. safety meeting and review this JSA

Watch for vehicles: T
d traffic contro! per written plan :

o Sétup exclusion zone an _
. Make sure the primary contractar has notified the station attendant

. Survey area for uneven surfaces and other tripping hazards
Keep work area free of excess material and debris .
Remove all trip hazards by keeping materialsiobjects organ
of walkways . .

Keep work surfaces
. \Wear appropriate PPE including non-s
slick surfaces’ :
instalt rough.work surface covers where possible

oting and do not runt : )

+fe mariner, o prevent sliding info walkway

ized and out

dry when possible -
lip rubber boots if working on wet or

s+ Stay aware of fo
o Securedrumlidsinas
Review utility maps and as-builts

Visua! survey for trenches and cuts in asphalt, e
covers, water and gas meter locations

round markings (USA, Big Aler,

*

lectrical boxes, manhole

i, efc.)

Check all overhead locations for cables, wires, canopies and'any other
overhead obstructions )
Keep mast a minimum O
(20 ft. if 230, 285 kv ! 25t
Check with utility compan
Make sure client has made accommo
. Parking/Access : )
Do not block Handicap Parking/ Access with dril rig,

Wear hearing protection during use_of drill rig :
As site conditionsfactivities warrant, establish Hot Work Permit including
ts such as LEL/O2

.-

£ 15 feet from overhead power fines
if 345 kv / 35 ftif 500 kv)

if in doubt - :

dations for Handicap

trucks, or work area

]

air monitoring using direct-reading, real-time instrumen
meter. (Primary contractor supplies fire ermit, fire watch, PID, and LEL

T T T R
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Delta Consultants Job Safety Analysis (JSA)

Task Description:

Decon Procedures

Date JSA Developed:

Name and Address of Worksite:
Project Manager/Site Supervisor:

57¢\ \*\’Gﬁ{m& A L Vloeson bon

S\”%’-’& A }’\ﬁ

ATV [ Cosz OIS

[3 Hard Hat
[0 Safety Glasses

[0 safety Toe Shoes [ Other:
] Hearing Protection [ Other:
[ Hi-Vis Traffic Safety Vest LI Other:

[ Respirator

PPE Redquired for this Job

T Gloves (specify type):

O Lighting
L] Nearby Activities
O simultaneous Operations

[0 Weather and Temperature

Extremes

Special Considerafions

Required Permits

[ Time of Day/Night [ None
O Tight/Crowded Work Space [ Confined Space
[0 Environmental Sensitivities O HotWork

[ Automatic Equipment
[ Other:

[1 Ground Disturbance
] Working From Heights
[ Other Permit

thi task? ‘Wewill
jOb lf any of these :

Declbﬁ' Set-Up

Motion- Exposure to S|te traff“ Ic

‘Proper PPE (reﬂecti\"/'e vest),

|dentify high traffic areas, Use
buddy system if more than one
person, and Be aware of other
potential activities/work being
conducted at site, Set up exclusion
zone to include decon

Safe decon location
cannot be identified

Motion, Gravity- Decon unit
shifting while disconnecting from
equipment

Chalk tire to prevent unit from
moving

Unable to chalk
tires

| Decon Operations

Pressure- Noise

Hearing Protection must be worn

Hearing PPE not

. available
Motion, Gravity- Pinch points and | Secure equipment, wear hard hat,
falling objects safety glasses, leather or synthetic g\?gﬁzc;;PE not
work gloves, safety toed boots
Pressure, Heat/Cold- High Proper PPE tfo include safety face -
pressure water or steam shield and gloves ac\?;{lz%ﬁ:PE not

Consider all Energy Sources: Motion, Chemical, Radiation, Electrical, Gravity, Heat/Cold, Biological, and Pressure. Include alf Stored Energy.




.....

«"{ . Type: [ SAR Operations  [7] Transport [Joffice [ Construction |D'New X Revised | Date: 9/15/04
' Client: General  Loc: Varlous -

Cascade Drilling: Non;.ra]lc
Work Type: Environmental - Work Activity:  Drilling / Well Installation

Personal Protective Equipment (PPEY. ‘ .
Minimuom PPE isLevel D incloding: safety glasses or goggles, hard hat, traffic vest, steel-toed boots, hearing protection, and gloves (type dependent

on job-specific vequirements) _ .
Additional PPE may be required in the Health & Safety Plan (HASP). Also refer to the TIASP for requived traffic control, alr monitering,

and emergency procedures. ) . .
Development Team : Position/Title .. Reviewed By . Position/Title .~ Date
Mike Thomas, CSP Regional Safety Manager Dean Coblish . _ LA Operations Manager

Shannon Magers Field Supervisor - - ) Don Kinloch CA General Manager
Scott Campbell ! Operations Manager Vera chapman SAC Operations Manager
Iurt Magee 1 Opcrations Manager Tohn Murnane e WA Operations Manager
’ ' : OR Dperations Manager

Field staff must review job-specific work plan and coordinate with project manager to verify that all up-front logistics are completed prior to starting
“work including, but nat limited 1o, permitting, access aprecments, and notification-to required contacts (e.g. site managers, inspectors, cients,
subconiractors, etc.). Additionally, a tailgate safety mecting must be performed and documented at the beginning of each work day. Safe
Performance Self Assessment (SPSA) procedures must be used during field activities. Also consider weather condifions (heat, cold, rain, liphining).

“PROJECT MANAGER: ) HEALTH & SAFETY DIRECTOR:,
© Job Steps © Potential Hazard . "® Critical Actions
- : v Perform SPSA before each step
1. Site Walk & Vehicle Traffic - »  Follow all-critical action established on the JSA for
i Setup | (These hazards wilt be present . “Site Walk and Set-up” )
{ i : In all phases of the fob and .
( “all precautions will apply )
) . . -t for the antire job.) ' . .
2. Remove Hitting someone with bar | e Communicate with co-workers and make sure nobody is in the way
asphalt -pick “ |+ Wear hard hats '
horehole B ‘ . L ‘

+

Back strain e Use proper liffing technigues — stand close to object, bend knees, -
| position one foot to the side of the object if possible, lift head to )
straighten and arch your back.
» Stretch before lifting
_ , > Get assistance with heavy or awkward objects
' _ ) o Use appropriate tools such as hand trucks, booms, lift rucks, efc.
3. . Mast-up drill Overhead obstruetions/ + Double-check area for obstructiors beforehand
Trid ) ‘Power lines |+ Have a lookout watch while drifler moves vehicle or-ralses mast
' . Do not move drill rig with mast raised .
»  Keep mast a minimum of 15 feet from-overhead power lines
" (20 ft. if 230, 285 ky/ 25 ft. if 345 kv / 35 ft if 500 kv) -

Check with utility company if in doubt

surface pateh

Uneven surfaces »- Level truck using hydraulic jacks and jack pads if needed
(If drilling at an angle, see JSA for Angle Driliing} .
4. Unload tooling | Strain and sprains + . Buddy system N _
' : . 1« Properlifting techniques as listed above under “Back Strain”
5.Drill, Welt Pinch points . . Beaware of hazards :
instaliation, Collect ‘ +  Stay away from moving parts and falt from height hazards when
" mples , : : . possible - ) _ -
{ ) < 1 Flying dirt/mud + Safety Glasses reqyired
\ .. | Backsfrains - . Same precautions as listed above
A : . Fall from height . . Fall protection required when working 6’ off the ground




U Type: SAR Operations [ Transport [ JOffice [] Construction 1 [(Iew X Revised Date:6/1/04
Chent! General Lo Variovs

aseade Drilling: Norwall, Sagramento, Portiand, Seattle

Work Type: Eavironmendal

Work Activify:

Personal Protective

uipment .
Minimum PPE is Level D including: safety glasdes or ;gogg]es, hard hat, traffic vest, steel-toed boots, heari'ng proteetion, and gloves (type dependent

on job-specific requirements)

Additional PP may be r;quired in the
and emergency procedures,

A Drﬂling / Air Rotary

PEY:

Health & Safet)'f Plan (HASP). Also refer fo the ITASP for required traffic control, air monitoring,

Development Team . - Pasition/Title Reviewed By Position/Title Date
Mike Thomas, CSP Repional Safety Manager " Dean Coblish LA Operations Manager
Shannon Magers Field Supervisor Don Kinloch LA General Manager
Seott Campbell Operations Manager Vera Chapman SAC Operations Manager ]
urt Magee Operations Manager John Murtane WA Operations Manager
’ OR. Operations Manager

Rield staff must review job tme k
worle including, but not Hmited to, permitting, access agreements, and notification to required contacis {e.g sife managers, inspectors, clients,

| subsoniractors, ete). Additionally, a tailgate safety meeting rust be performed and documented at the beginning of each work day, Safe

-specific work plan and coordinate with project manager to verify that all up-front logistics arc compleled prior to-starting

Performance Self Assesgment (SPSA) procedures must be used during field activities, Also consider weather conditions (heat, cold, rain, lightning).

PROJECT MANAGER: _ HEALTH & SAFETY DIRECTOR: ‘
_ & JobSteps @ Potential Hazard L ® Critical Actions
1 site Walk | Vehicle traffic < Follow all critical action established on the JSA for
and +(These hazards will be “Site Walk and Set-up”
P setup present In all phases of the
L job and all precations wiil
(_ apply for the entire job.} - ‘
(. High pressure s Secure air hose connections with whip-checks
| hoses - « Chack all hoses for cracks’ '
2. Remove Hitting someone - Communicate with co-workers and make sure nobody Is in the way
asphalt with pick bar »  Wear hard hats
horehole patch ) '
Back strain - }'s  Use proper lifting techniques — stand close to object, bend knees,

position one foot to the sids of the object if possible, lift head to
stralghten and arch your back. - : '

o  Stretch before lifting

» Cet assistance with heavy or awkward objects

o Use appropriate tools such as hand trucks, booms, lift trucks, etc.

3. Mast-up Overhead . Double check area for obstructions beforehand
drill rig obstructions/ . Have a lookout watch-while driller moves vehicle or raises mast
) Power lines + Do not move drill rig with mast ralsed
) . Keep mast af least 15 feet from overhead power lines
) _ Uneven surfaces «  Level fruck using hydraulic jacks and jack pads
4. Unload Strain and sprains | « Buddy system .
tooling : . Proper lifting techniques

Pinch points from, |« Beaware of hazards
heavy tooling - .. Stay away from moving parts
: . Do not let heavy tooling land on hands or feet -

(- " Drill, collect
1 samples

. 1 dropped, do not fry to catch or stop with your body

Pinch points . Be aware of hazards ‘
. Stay away from moving parts

from th

Tripping hazard - |o  Watch your step
air.hoses, s Side-step over larg

Y




Health Safsly Security Environment'

Delta Consultants Job Safety Analysis (JSA)

&b
Task Description: Soil Sampling Date JSA Developed: f o / % / CA
. . , - : i [ i ’ i i
Name and Address of Worksite: 5 Z ,S \ r}i’?ﬁ@%;@ 7 ﬁcf‘ i oi S ;fw"hjgv\ 5 ( )&‘\
. . _ 3 f 3 =) . Ll
Project Manager/Site Supervisor: _Ss il e T AT /VL{ fb Tz gn— /{/@ [ R / e bf S )
PPE Required for this Job Special Considerations Required Permits
] Hard Hat - : [] Lighting 1 Time of Day/Night O None
[I Safety Glasses [ Gloves (specify type): [ Nearby Activities O Tight/Crowded Work Space [] Confined Space
[ Safety Toe Shoes . O Other: ‘ [0 Simultaneous Operations O Environmental Sensitivities O HotWork
[J Hearing Protection ] Other: [0 Weather and Temperature [ Automatic Equipment [C Ground Disturbance
[ Hi-Vis Traffic Safety Vest ] Other: Extremes _ . O Other: : [0 Werking From Heights
O Respirator : ‘ ‘ [0 Cther Permit

jTiMe

_ Mobilization- Loading/unloading | Gravity, Motio;'f-' Back strain from [ifing = | Use two‘people if needed, use proper Equipment too heavy to
1. vehicle moving materials lifting techniques, do not lift over 40 Ibs lift safety, correct tools

for job not available

Motion- Hand injuries — pinch points, Wear leather or synthetic work gloves, .
scrapes avoid pinch points. PPE not available
Motion- Traffic Wear reflective safety vest, Identify high

. Trafiic too heavy to
work safely, sufficient
traffic contrel not

traffic areas, Set up fraffic control. Use
huddy system if more than one person,
and be aware of other poteniial

: activities/work being conducted at site. available
" Gravity, Motion- Equipment falling off of | Use straps or rope, not bungee cords. Correct equipment not
vehicle available

Motion, Heat/Cold- Weather Wear sunscreen and/or protective clothing
when working in infense sunlight, Wear
proper clothing to avoid heat/cold stress,
Drink plenty of fluids to avoid dehydration.

Weather foo dangerous
to work in. Workers not
preperly dressed for

‘ : Take breaks as needed. weather.
Site Walkover _ Gravity, Motion- Debris/tripping hazards | Inspect/be aware of ground conditions, Walking/working
2. ' S Clear hazards, if possible, for icy surfaces- | gyrfaces not safe for
use sand or ice melt for walk/work areas workers

Consider all Energy Sources: Motion, Chemical, Radiation, Electrical, Gravity, Heat/Cold, Biological, and Pressure. Include all Stored Energy.




Tiealth Satety Security Enviranment'

Delta Consultants Job Safety Anaiysi_s (JSA)

o le
Task Description: Drum Moving Date JSA Developed: CQ_/% / O
Name and Address of Worksite: 57 “2_,5; y ‘ﬁ‘k"’?‘ \() \,/ g’;\g"’d Kc} 5:’) 1 e Sof) "r?:m\ Cj% ’
Project ManageﬂSite Supervisor: 3 Dy, g\l . <;,, 2ot~ f\}‘\el':};v\ ( A (\)([ Lo

- PPE Required for this Job Special Considerations Required Permits
] Hard Hat [ Lighting i1 Time of Day/Night TJ None

O] safety Glasses

[ Safety Toe Shoes

T] Hearing Protection

O Hi-Vis Traffic Safety Vest
7] Respirator

[ Gloves {specify type):

[ Other:

1 Nearby Activities
7 Simultaneous Operations

[1 Cther

] Weather and Temperature

T Cther:

Extremes

[ Tight/Crowded Work Space
[ Environmentai Sensitivities
] Automatic Equipment

[l Other:

[0 Confined Space

O Hotwork

] Ground Disturbance
0 Working From Heights
[J Other Permit

| 'Motlon 'Grav;tym Injuries (hands,

Prope‘r PPE for task (cutureSIStant

back) gloves - leather or chemical
resistant gloves - rubber), Use right Corred fools not
1. available to do job
tool for the job, proper safel
lifting/bending techniques, do not Y
_ lift over 40 lbs.
Chemical- Identify drums in poor condition

Regulatory/Environmental
(leaking drums)

(leaks/excessive damage).
Overpack prior to transportation.
Call for assistance (if needed) to
overpack drum. Report to Delta
immediately, Verify proper labeling

Drum leak posses
danger to workers,
necessary
overpack or clean
up materials not

of drum/contents. avallable.
Biological Be aware of potential insect Contact with
hazards, and take action to avoid . )

N biological hazards
contact (long sleeve shirts, insect cannot be
repelient), Inspect area for potential

prevented,
poisonous plants, and take action N
minimized.

to avoid contact (long sleeve shirts,

Consider all Energy Sources: Motion, Chemical, Radiation, Electrical, Gravity, Heat/Cold, Biological, an

d Pressure. Include all Stored Energy.
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, is in operation, Ensure that feet are
. ‘ clear of the edge of lift gate where
I it meets the trailer (pinch point).

Secur;ng Load Mot_lon- Movable equipment In Use straps or rope, NOT bungee Correct equipment
4. vehicle cords. .
. not available
Motion- Drum shift Use load locks for drums when

Drums cannot be

vehicle is in motion.
L secured properly

Motion, Gravity- Transporting | Transport drums using drum cart to | Drum cannot be

drum within vehicle | appropriate location, Use steady moved safely within
motion while maneuvering drum vehicle (space too
cart. Avoid "jerking motions" to small, awkward,
reduce strain on body. . efc.)
Radiation- Poor lighting Vehicle inspection/maintenance Insufficient lighting
conditions (lights within vehicle). to move around
: safely within vehicle
. De-mobnhzatu;n from site Motion, Gravity- Lift Gate . Eqnes:geearlgis!:fety pins are plac;d in Lift gate cannot be
' . ) secured properly
Notification (as necessary) Sign out and/for check out with

facility as required so your location
is known to facility.

l/ f =~ Ty A
A - i . R
SMN Jmper VLR f e 07
Project Manager ’ /1 Signature Date Site Safety Officer Signature Date
. ' .

Consider all Energy Sources: Motion, Chemical, Radiation, Electrical, Gravity, Heat/Cold, Biolbgicaf, and Pressure. Include all Stored Energy.




APPENDIX C

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
WITH CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION
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s-galsmence
&= _nvironmental
&= aboratories, Inc.

June 29, 2009

Suzanne McClukin-Nelson
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

312 Piercy RD.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401
Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  09-06-1861
Client Reference: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 6/20/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Jessie Lee

Project Manager
CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 - NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience
&w_nvironmental Analytical Report
= aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 06/20/09
312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 3050B / EPA 7471A Total
Method: EPA 6010B / EPA 7471A
Units: mg/kg
Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date /Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix Instrument  prepared ~ Analyzed QC Batch ID
Composite (Waste A,B,C) 09-06-1861-13-A 0%%’89 Solid ICP 5300  06/24/09 03/12_4;/29 090624102

Comment(s): -Mercury was analyzed on 6/24/2009 2:27:38 PM with batch 090624L03

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Antimony ND 0.750 1 Mercury ND 0.0835 1
Arsenic 4.95 0.750 1 Molybdenum 0.251 0.250 1
Barium 222 0.500 1 Nickel 35.5 0.250 1
Beryllium 0.481 0.250 1 Selenium ND 0.750 1
Cadmium ND 0.500 1 Silver ND 0.250 1
Chromium 28.4 0.250 1 Thallium ND 0.750 1
Cobalt 11.1 0.250 1 Vanadium 41.4 0.250 1
Copper 24.0 0.500 1 Zinc 60.8 1.00 1
Lead 5.09 0.500 1

Method Blank 099-04-007-6,374 N/A Solid Mercury 06/24/09 0?/324;/;)9 090624L03
Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Mercury ND 0.0835 1

Method Blank 097-01-002-12,443 N/A Solid ICP 5300 06/24/09 0%2%(3)9 090624L02
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Antimony ND 0.750 1 Lead ND 0.500 1
Arsenic ND 0.750 1 Molybdenum ND 0.250 1
Barium ND 0.500 1 Nickel ND 0.250 1
Beryllium ND 0.250 1 Selenium ND 0.750 1
Cadmium ND 0.500 1 Silver ND 0.250 1
Chromium ND 0.250 1 Thallium ND 0.750 1
Cobalt ND 0.250 1 Vanadium ND 0.250 1
Copper ND 0.500 1 Zinc ND 1.00 1

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 - TEL:(714) 895-5494 - FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 06/20/09
312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time _ Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Composite (Waste A,B,C) 09-06-1861-13-A  06/19/09  Solid GC43  06/23/09 0%/542/29 090623803
00:00 :
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 5.0 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 98 61-145
Method Blank 099-12-025-755 N/A Solid GC43  06/23/09 0%/3_42/89 090623803
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 5.0 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 94 61-145

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 06/20/09
312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time _ Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
S-11@10' 09-06-1861-1-A 06/18/09 Solid GC5 06/22/09  06/23/09  090622B01
09:05 00:24
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 0.50 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene - FID 81 42-126
S-12@10' 09-06-1861-4-A 06/18/09  Solid GC5 06/23/09  06/23/09  090623B01
13:35 18:43
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 0.50 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene - FID 79 42-126
S-10@10' 09-06-1861-7-A 06/19/09 Solid GC5 06/23/09  06/23/09  090623B01
08:05 18:06
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 0.50 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene - FID 79 42-126
Composite (Waste A,B,C) 09-06-1861-13-A  06/19/09 Solid GC5 06/23/09  06/23/09  090623B01
00:00 16:34
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 0.50 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene - FID 77 42-126

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 06/20/09
312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time _ Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Method Blank 099-12-279-2,960  N/A Solid GC5  06/22/09 061/3_21/29 090622801
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 0.50 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene - FID 82 42-126
Method Blank 099-12-279-2,962  NIA Solid GC5  06/23/09 061/5_35/29 090623801
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 0.50 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene - FID 82 42-126

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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== abhoratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 06/20/09
312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix ~ Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Composite (Waste A,B,C) 09-06-1861-13-A 06/19/09 Solid GC/MS EE 06/24/09 06/24/09  090624L01
00:00 20:27
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Toluene ND 0.0050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 100 73-139 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 73-145
Toluene-d8 102 90-108 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 71-113
Method Blank 099-12-796-1,677 N/A Solid GC/MS EE 06/24/09 06/24/09  090624L01
16:11
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Toluene ND 0.0050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 99 73-139 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 73-145
Toluene-d8 100 90-108 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 71-113
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 06/20/09
312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix ~ Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
S-11@10' 09-06-1861-1-A 06/18/09 Solid GC/MS JJ 06/26/09 06/26/09  090626L01
09:05 15:17
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 108 73-139 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 73-145
Toluene-d8 100 90-108 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 71-113
S-12@10' 09-06-1861-4-A 06/18/09 Solid GC/MS JJ 06/26/09 06/26/09  090626L01
13:35 15:46
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.0059 0.0050 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 101 73-139 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 73-145
Toluene-d8 100 90-108 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 71-113
S-10@10' 09-06-1861-7-A 06/19/09 Solid GC/MS EE 06/24/09 06/24/09  090624L01
08:05 17:15
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 101 73-139 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 73-145
Toluene-d8 101 90-108 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 71-113

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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== abhoratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 06/20/09
312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix ~ Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Method Blank 099-12-796-1,677 N/A Solid GC/MS EE 06/24/09 06/24/09  090624L01
16:11
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 99 73-139 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 73-145
Toluene-d8 100 90-108 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 71-113
Method Blank 099-12-796-1,685 N/A Solid GC/MS JJ 06/26/09 06/26/09  090626L01
12:45
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 101 73-139 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 73-145
Toluene-d8 98 90-108 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 71-113

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience
& _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 06/20/09
312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B
Project 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-06-1892-7 Solid ICP 5300 06/24/09 06/24/09 090624502
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Antimony 27 26 50-115 1 0-20 3
Arsenic 100 101 75-125 1 0-20
Barium 43 62 75-125 5 0-20 3
Beryllium 100 104 75-125 4 0-20
Cadmium 101 104 75-125 2 0-20
Chromium 101 107 75-125 4 0-20
Cobalt 105 108 75-125 2 0-20
Copper 103 119 75-125 8 0-20
Lead 100 107 75-125 5 0-20
Molybdenum 92 91 75-125 1 0-20
Nickel 101 106 75-125 4 0-20
Selenium 93 95 75-125 3 0-20
Silver 100 102 75-125 3 0-20
Thallium 89 90 75-125 1 0-20
Vanadium 105 115 75-125 5 0-20
zinc 68 69 75-125 0 0-20

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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=i Eil science
& Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 06/20/09
312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quiality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Composite (Waste A,B,C) Solid GC 43 06/23/09 06/24/09 090623503
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
104 100 64-130 4 0-15

Parameter

Diesel Range Organics

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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=i Eil science
& Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 06/20/09
312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-06-1810-1 Solid GC5 06/22/09 06/22/09 090622501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
92 94 48-114 2 0-23

TPH as Gasoline

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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=i Eil science
& Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 06/20/09
312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-06-1881-1 Solid GC5 06/23/09 06/23/09 090623501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
91 93 48-114 2 0-23

TPH as Gasoline

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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=i Eil science
& Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 06/20/09
312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 7471A Total
Method: EPA 7471A
Project 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-06-1892-7 Solid Mercury 06/24/09 06/24/09 090624503
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Mercury 118 118 71-137 0 0-14

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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i aboratories, Inc.

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 06/20/09
312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project 5251 Hopvyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA

Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

S-10@10' Solid GC/MS EE 06/24/09 06/24/09 090624501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 95 86 79-115 10 0-13
Carbon Tetrachloride 100 92 55-139 9 0-15
Chlorobenzene 91 81 79-115 12 0-17
1,2-Dibromoethane 92 80 70-130 14 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 88 75 63-123 15 0-23
1,1-Dichloroethene 91 86 69-123 6 0-16
Ethylbenzene 94 85 70-130 10 0-30
Toluene 99 91 79-115 8 0-15
Trichloroethene 105 96 66-144 9 0-14
Vinyl Chloride 80 91 60-126 14 0-14
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 91 79 68-128 15 0-14 4
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 74 59 44-134 22 0-37
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 77 69 75-123 11 0-12 3
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 89 78 75-117 14 0-12 4
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 90 79 79-115 13 0-12 4
Ethanol 57 43 42-138 29 0-28 4

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 . FAX: (714) 894-7501
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science
& _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: 06/20/09
312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Proiect 5251 Hopvyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-06-1881-2 Solid GC/IMS JJ 06/26/09 06/26/09 090626S01
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 88 89 79-115 2 0-13
Carbon Tetrachloride 94 102 55-139 8 0-15
Chlorobenzene 94 95 79-115 1 0-17
1,2-Dibromoethane 87 87 70-130 0 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 92 95 63-123 3 0-23
1,1-Dichloroethene 91 95 69-123 5 0-16
Ethylbenzene 94 96 70-130 2 0-30
Toluene 92 94 79-115 1 0-15
Trichloroethene 88 91 66-144 3 0-14
Vinyl Chloride 101 100 60-126 1 0-14
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 84 85 68-128 1 0-14
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 99 95 44-134 4 0-37
91 95 75-123 4 0-12
84 88 75-117 4 0-12
82 86 79-115 4 0-12
116 109 42-138 6 0-28

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 16 of 26

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: N/A

312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861

San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 3050B
Method: EPA 6010B

Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA

) ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quiality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

097-01-002-12,443 Solid ICP 5300 06/24/09 06/24/09 090624102

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Antimony 9% 93 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

Arsenic 9 94 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Barium 103 102 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Beryllium 94 93 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Cadmium 101 101 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Chromium 9 9% 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Cobalt 105 103 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Copper 100 100 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Lead 102 99 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Molybdenum 100 98 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Nickel 102 99 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

Selenium 92 91 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Silver 99 98 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Thallium 99 9% 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

Vanadium 97 97 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

zZinc 101 99 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S Eil science
&_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: N/A
312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-025-755 Solid GC 43 06/23/09 06/24/09 090623803
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
108 109 75-123 0 0-12

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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S Eil science
&_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: N/A
312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-279-2,960 Solid GC5 06/22/09 06/22/09 090622801
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
92 93 70-124 1 0-18

Parameter
TPH as Gasoline

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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S Eil science
&_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: N/A
312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-279-2,962 Solid GC5 06/23/09 06/23/09 090623801
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
91 89 70-124 3 0-18

Parameter
TPH as Gasoline

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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S Eil science
&_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: N/A
312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 7471A Total
Method: EPA 7471A
Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-04-007-6,374 Solid Mercury 06/24/09 06/24/09 090624L03
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Quialifiers
Mercury 108 109 85-121 0 0-10

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Page 21 of 26

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: N/A

312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861

San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B

Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA

) ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quiality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

099-12-796-1,677 Solid GC/MS EE 06/24/09 06/24/09 090624L01

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 102 100 84-114 79-119 2 0-7

Carbon Tetrachloride 107 102 66-132 55-143 5 0-12

Chlorobenzene 101 99 87-111 83-115 2 0-7

1,2-Dibromoethane 99 101 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 97 96 79-115 73-121 1 0-8

1,1-Dichloroethene 97 94 73-121 65-129 4 0-12

Ethylbenzene 103 101 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Toluene 107 105 78-114 72-120 2 0-7

Trichloroethene 101 99 84-114 79-119 2 0-8

Vinyl Chloride 101 95 63-129 52-140 6 0-15

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 96 96 77-125 69-133 1 0-11

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 95 94 47-137 32-152 2 0-27

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 100 90 76-130 67-139 11 0-8 X

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 94 95 76-124 68-132 0 0-12

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 96 97 82-118 76-124 1 0-11

Ethanol 80 76 59-131 47-143 5 0-21

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Date Received: N/A

312 Piercy RD. Work Order No: 09-06-1861

San Jose, CA 95138-1401 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B

Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton, CA

) ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quiality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

099-12-796-1,685 Solid GC/MS JJ 06/26/09 06/26/09 090626101

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 98 98 84-114 79-119 0 0-7

Carbon Tetrachloride 113 112 66-132 55-143 1 0-12

Chlorobenzene 105 103 87-111 83-115 1 0-7

1,2-Dibromoethane 103 103 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 102 102 79-115 73-121 0 0-8

1,1-Dichloroethene 106 105 73-121 65-129 1 0-12

Ethylbenzene 106 105 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Toluene 104 104 78-114 72-120 0 0-7

Trichloroethene 104 106 84-114 79-119 2 0-8

Vinyl Chloride 110 110 63-129 52-140 1 0-15

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 98 98 77-125 69-133 1 0-11

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 96 97 47-137 32-152 1 0-27

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 101 100 76-130 67-139 0 0-8

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 101 101 76-124 68-132 1 0-12

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 100 99 82-118 76-124 1 0-11

Ethanol 90 93 59-131 47-143 4 0-21

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Work Order Number:  09-06-1861
Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment
1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

5
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.

A
B
C
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
4 Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.
FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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' WORK ORDER #: 09-06-[} IalEin
vironmenial
L NS SAMPLE RECEIPT FORMBETZ S T v

CLIENT: _/ - = DATE: 245120 | o2

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen).

Temperature 2.7 °C-0.2°C(CF) =___Z.<7 °C (Z]ﬁank [0 sample
01 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).
[1 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

0 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
Ambient Temperature: [J Air U Filter [0 Metals Only O PCBs Only Initial: ﬁ

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

O Cooler ( O No (Not Intact) E/«o( Present O N/A Initial: ﬁf

O Sample a 0 No (Not Intact) A1 Not Present Initial:&
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples.................., ,F_“I/ O a
COC document(s) received complete...................oooviiiii i O /Z/ O

LI Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

0J COC not relinquished. [ No date relinquished. K/No time relinquished.
Sampler’'s name indicated on COC............oooiiiiiiri e ,IZI/ O O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC..............ccoovieiiiiiivii . JZI/ a O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition............................. JZ/ (| O
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested........................... )Z/ O |
Analyses received within holding time......................o /E]/ O O
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... O O jrd

[ Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace..................................... | O g
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation................c..oeeeiree e a ] }l/
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: 040zCGJ [O80zCGJ [[1160zCGJ ﬁeeve OEnCores® [OTerraCores® O
Water: (OVOA [IVOAh OOVOAna, [1125AGB [125AGBh 125AGBp 1AGB [01AGBna, [J1AGBs
0500AGB O500AGJ [500AGJs [O250AGB [250CGB [1250CGBs [I11PB J500PB C0500PBna

01250PB [1250PBn [0125PJ C0125PJznna [(J100PB [1100PBna, O (| [
Air: OTedlar® OSumma® O Other: O Checked/Labeled by: <
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar (Wide-mputh) B: Bottle (Narrow-mouth) Reviewed by: f_L

Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO3 na;:Naz$:0s Na: NaOH p: HsPO, s: H,SO, znna: ZnAc,+NaOH f: Field-filtered Scanned by: z {

SOP T100_090 (03/13/09)
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- aboratories, Inc.
July 21, 2009

Michael Ninokata
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  09-07-0657
Client Reference: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 7/9/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Jessie Lee
Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA

- CSDLAC ID: 10109
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 - TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

CA-ELAP ID: 1230

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 2 of 17

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 07/09/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-0657
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 6
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
S-1 09-07-0657-1-A 07/06/09 Agqueous GC/MS OO 07/14/09 07/14/09  090714L01
14:10 17:55
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 25 25 5 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 180 50 5
Ethylbenzene 370 5.0 5 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 5
Toluene 34 5.0 5 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 10 5
Xylenes (total) 44 5.0 5 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 10 5
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 22 5.0 5 TPPH 5800 250 5
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 106 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 74-146
Toluene-d8 103 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 109 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-110
S-2 09-07-0657-2-A 07/06/09 Agqueous GC/MS OO 07/14/09 07/14/09  090714L01
13:55 16:08
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 59 1.0 1 TPPH 110 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 108 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 74-146
Toluene-d8 104 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 110 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 74-110
S-3 09-07-0657-3-A 07/06/09 Agqueous GC/MS OO 07/14/09 07/14/09  090714L01
13:00 18:22
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene 500 25 5 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 50 5
Ethylbenzene 30 5.0 5 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 5
Toluene 10 5.0 5 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 10 5
Xylenes (total) 13 5.0 5 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 10 5
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 21 5.0 5 TPPH 2300 250 5
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 100 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 74-146
Toluene-d8 99 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 104 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 3 of 17

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 07/09/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-0657
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 2 of 6
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
S-4 09-07-0657-4-A 07/06/09 Agqueous GC/MS OO 07/14/09 07/14/09  090714L01
12:30 18:49
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 98 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 74-146
Toluene-d8 102 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 107 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 74-110
S-5 09-07-0657-5-A 07/06/09 Agqueous GC/MS OO 07/14/09 07/14/09  090714L01
11:50 19:16
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 11 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 25 1.0 1 TPPH 62 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 109 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 74-146
Toluene-d8 101 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 107 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 74-110
S-6 09-07-0657-6-A 07/06/09 Agqueous GC/MS OO 07/14/09 07/14/09  090714L01
09:31 19:42
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 106 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 74-146
Toluene-d8 97 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 103 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 07/09/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-0657
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 3 of 6
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
S-7 09-07-0657-7-A 07/06/09 Agqueous GC/MS OO 07/14/09 07/14/09  090714L01
09:46 20:09
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 4.3 1.0 1 TPPH 58 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 103 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 74-146
Toluene-d8 101 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 106 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 74-110
S-8 09-07-0657-8-A 07/06/09 Agqueous GC/MS OO 07/14/09 07/14/09  090714L01
10:16 20:36
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 111 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 74-146
Toluene-d8 99 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 104 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 74-110
S-9 09-07-0657-9-A 07/06/09 Agueous GC/MS OO 07/14/09 07/14/09  090714L01
11:05 21:03
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 101 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 74-146
Toluene-d8 105 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 110 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 07/09/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-0657
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 4 of 6
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
S-10 09-07-0657-10-C 07/06/09 Aqueous GC/MSW 07/18/09 07/18/09  090718L01
11:35 15:46
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 1.0 2 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5100 100 10
Ethylbenzene ND 2.0 2 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.0 2
Toluene ND 2.0 2 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 4.0 2
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 2 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 4.0 2
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 2 TPPH 340 100 2
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 110 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 121 74-146
Toluene-d8 104 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 104 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 74-110
S-11 09-07-0657-11-A 07/06/09 Agqueous GC/MS OO 07/14/09 07/14/09  090714L01
10:40 21:56
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 101 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 74-146
Toluene-d8 92 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 97 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-110
S-12 09-07-0657-12-A 07/06/09 Agqueous GC/MS OO 07/14/09 07/14/09  090714L01
12:10 22:23
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 37 1.0 1 TPPH 83 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 105 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 74-146
Toluene-d8 93 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 98 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 07/09/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-0657
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 5 of 6
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
EW-1 09-07-0657-13-A 07/06/09 Agqueous GC/MS OO 07/14/09 07/14/09  090714L01
13:20 22:49
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 18 5.0 10 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 100 10
Ethylbenzene 750 10 10 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 10
Toluene 82 10 10 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 20 10
Xylenes (total) 140 10 10 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 20 10
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 10 10 TPPH 17000 500 10
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 100 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 74-146
Toluene-d8 106 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 112 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 74-110
Method Blank 099-12-767-2,200 N/A Aqueous GC/MS OO 07/14/09 07/14/09  090714L01
15:13
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl! Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 97 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 74-146
Toluene-d8 99 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 104 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-110
Method Blank 099-12-767-2,207 N/A Aqueous GC/MS RR 07/17/09 07/17/09  090717L01
15:36
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 94 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 74-146
Toluene-d8 98 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 96 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 07/09/09

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-0657

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 6 of 6

Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Method Blank 099-12-767-2,219 N/A Aqueous GC/MSW 07/18/09 01%?(89 090718L01

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1

Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1

Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual

Limits Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 113 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 122 74-146

Toluene-d8 100 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 100 88-112

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 85 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

=i alscience
& _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 07/09/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-0657
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B
Projiect 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA
) Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
S-2 Aqueous GC/MS OO 07/14/09 07/14/09 090714S01
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 98 105 88-118 7 0-7
Carbon Tetrachloride 103 108 67-145 4 0-11
Chlorobenzene 97 98 88-118 1 0-7
1,2-Dibromoethane 92 101 70-130 10 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 100 100 86-116 0 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 93 929 70-130 6 0-25
Ethylbenzene 95 101 70-130 5 0-30
Toluene 94 101 87-123 7 0-8
Trichloroethene 92 20 79-127 2 0-10
Vinyl Chloride 90 96 69-129 6 0-13
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 78 87 71-131 4 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 102 97 36-168 5 0-45
88 93 81-123 6 0-9
107 108 72-126 1 0-12
103 106 72-126 3 0-12
97 95 53-149 2 0-31

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

£ alsci
- alsclience
& _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 07/09/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-0657
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B
Projiect 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA
) Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quiality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-07-1235-2 Aqueous GC/MS RR 07/17/09 07/17/09 090717501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 107 107 88-118 0 0-7
Carbon Tetrachloride 107 106 67-145 1 0-11
Chlorobenzene 106 106 88-118 0 0-7
1,2-Dibromoethane 108 105 70-130 2 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 103 103 86-116 0 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 108 108 70-130 1 0-25
Ethylbenzene 107 107 70-130 0 0-30
Toluene 106 106 87-123 0 0-8
Trichloroethene 104 105 79-127 0 0-10
Vinyl Chloride 93 91 69-129 2 0-13
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 105 104 71-131 0 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 107 98 36-168 8 0-45
100 100 81-123 0 0-9
103 103 72-126 0 0-12
104 104 72-126 0 0-12
109 98 53-149 11 0-31

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

= alscience
& _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 07/09/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-0657
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B
Projiect 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA
) Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-07-1396-20 Aqueous GCIMS W 07/18/09 07/18/09 090718501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 100 102 88-118 3 0-7
Carbon Tetrachloride 101 105 67-145 3 0-11
Chlorobenzene 100 104 88-118 4 0-7
1,2-Dibromoethane 102 109 70-130 7 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 101 102 86-116 1 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 929 101 70-130 2 0-25
Ethylbenzene 108 112 70-130 4 0-30
Toluene 108 107 87-123 1 0-8
Trichloroethene 929 929 79-127 0 0-10
Vinyl Chloride 80 83 69-129 3 0-13
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 103 108 71-131 4 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 92 99 36-168 7 0-45
104 107 81-123 2 0-9
102 111 72-126 8 0-12
113 117 72-126 4 0-12
83 83 53-149 0 0-31

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 11 of 17

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-0657
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA
) ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quiality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-767-2,200 Agqueous GC/MS OO 07/14/09 07/14/09 090714L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 96 101 84-120 78-126 5 0-8

Carbon Tetrachloride 104 100 63-147 49-161 4 0-10

Chlorobenzene 99 97 89-119 84-124 2 0-7

1,2-Dibromoethane 106 96 80-120 73-127 10 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 104 94 89-119 84-124 10 0-9 X
1,1-Dichloroethene 93 92 77-125 69-133 0 0-16

Ethylbenzene 103 98 80-120 73-127 5 0-20

Toluene 90 96 83-125 76-132 7 0-9

Trichloroethene 90 94 89-119 84-124 5 0-8

Vinyl Chloride 90 90 63-135 51-147 0 0-13

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 98 95 82-118 76-124 2 0-13

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 100 98 46-154 28-172 1 0-32

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 89 85 81-123 74-130 4 0-11

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 103 98 74-122 66-130 5 0-12

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 105 106 76-124 68-132 0 0-10

Ethanol 92 95 60-138 47-151 3 0-32

TPPH 86 79 65-135 53-147 8 0-30

Total number of LCS compounds : 17

Total number of ME compounds :

Total number of ME compounds allowed :
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

0

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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aw_Nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-0657

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

) ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

099-12-767-2,207 Aqueous GC/MS RR 07/17/09 07/17/09 090717L01

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 107 106 84-120 78-126 1 0-8

Carbon Tetrachloride 103 106 63-147 49-161 3 0-10

Chlorobenzene 105 106 89-119 84-124 0 0-7

1,2-Dibromoethane 109 106 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 105 103 89-119 84-124 2 0-9

1,1-Dichloroethene 102 105 77-125 69-133 2 0-16

Ethylbenzene 104 105 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Toluene 105 105 83-125 76-132 0 0-9

Trichloroethene 107 105 89-119 84-124 2 0-8

Vinyl Chloride 94 96 63-135 51-147 3 0-13

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 104 106 82-118 76-124 1 0-13

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 99 98 46-154 28-172 1 0-32

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 100 101 81-123 74-130 2 0-11

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 102 104 74-122 66-130 2 0-12

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 105 103 76-124 68-132 1 0-10

Ethanol 96 99 60-138 47-151 4 0-32

TPPH 91 90 65-135 53-147 1 0-30

Total number of LCS compounds : 17

Total number of ME compounds :

Total number of ME compounds allowed :
Pass

LCS ME CL validation result :

0

1

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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== aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-07-0657
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project: 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA
) ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-767-2,219 Aqueous GC/MS W 07/18/09 07/18/09 090718L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 103 103 84-120 78-126 1 0-8

Carbon Tetrachloride 104 101 63-147 49-161 3 0-10

Chlorobenzene 103 99 89-119 84-124 4 0-7

1,2-Dibromoethane 108 97 80-120 73-127 11 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 105 102 89-119 84-124 2 0-9

1,1-Dichloroethene 104 101 77-125 69-133 3 0-16

Ethylbenzene 113 108 80-120 73-127 4 0-20

Toluene 109 110 83-125 76-132 1 0-9

Trichloroethene 106 103 89-119 84-124 3 0-8

Vinyl Chloride 84 88 63-135 51-147 5 0-13

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 107 105 82-118 76-124 3 0-13

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 85 97 46-154 28-172 13 0-32

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 105 101 81-123 74-130 4 0-11

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 107 106 74-122 66-130 0 0-12

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 117 112 76-124 68-132 4 0-10

Ethanol 83 89 60-138 47-151 8 0-32

TPPH 102 104 65-135 53-147 2 0-30

Total number of LCS compounds : 17

Total number of ME compounds :

Total number of ME compounds allowed :
Pass

LCS ME CL validation result :

0

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Work Order Number:  09-07-0657
Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment
1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

5
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.

A
B
C
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
4 Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.
FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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S Tleldino] W (2 < K| [XNx
S-2 135S XX >
-3 1380 X[ | 4%
S-4 1230 Xp XX
Y nso X[ ¥
S- G 013\ XN
$-7 09t x| [ XX
§-8 o\ X| x|
3-< o5 X| [ »»
S \ Volwes| v |V L] pex

bt 51557556

O
il C?]} s /sz &w(,m\ el | fo2s I
Y el g Jo~ D 0ol _cee Tl oo B
D T "B 2 cic Vg 11022 &



st

LAB (LOCATION) @ Shell 0|I Prod ucts Cham Of Custody Record
A caLscIEncE ( ) - - -
P o |0 creck 17 o incroenT # appues I
Ose ¢ ) [.E-sw-szmes- ] |EI MOTIVA RETAIL HEl SHELL RETAIL | . I l 4
O xenco ¢ ) Denis Brown 9) 8/ 99 5 84[3]| oare_T1]|WblO
o 0O moTva spacM LECONSULTANT [I'_'I LUBES
TEST AMERICA ( ) PAGE: 3 of 2.
] oTHER ¢ N ll:l SHELL PIPELINE ] II:I OTHER —I | I | | l | ' | |
Fm\r [5G CODE SITE ADDRESS: Street and Clty State GLOBAL I0 NO
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton CA LT0600101 267
ADDRESS [EDF DELWVERABLE TO (Name, Company, Office Lacaton) PHONE NO E-MAIL CONSULTANT PROJECTNC
41680 Rogers Ave, San Jose, CA 95112 fo Yo ml= 1" RuAy
PROJECT CONTAGT (Hardzopy or POF Report 10) Angela Pico, Delta, San Jose Office 408.826.1862 apico@deltaenv.co
Michael Ninokata SAMPLER NAME (S) (Print)
YELEPHONE FAX EMAL g MQ‘O‘\""\M
(408]573-0555 (408)573-7771 mninokata@blainetech.com Z /
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): . LI RESULTS NEEDED T
STANDARD (14 DAY) O soavs O 3pavs [ 20avs [ 24 HOURs ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
D] La - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT [ usT acency: TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT
[J SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES ~|F ce
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : 0w
[J STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES 2|3 =
O epo NOT NEEDED e ? @ -
e | 2 N P -—
CC Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson wifinal report RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED a E - - . - |2 m ‘usz
vl 1 Aok ﬁ ° | @ I I P B I T O S - | 2 o
kin 1] .com o 8| % 2|l g 2lely o b o
SAMPLING PRESERVATIVE 5 ﬁ & c g 2 b g el = 2 e °
. . . v [T (B |E(BI2SIE8|2|2(2 5 e S| €
Field Sample Identification MATRIX con. [z |~ [N |28 | T|(w|¥(wia]| o |5| 8 Container PID Readings
DATE | TIME i E(¥|[6 a ﬁ o E Bl E £ % or Laboratory Notes
HCL |HNO3 |H2S04 [NONE {OTHER L [ m w = - (= = 1] - w W =
S e ong W |3 < x| OIXIK
S\ | el v (3 S vl B bl S
Y B
- E
W\ v vzed v |3 3 x| IX|X
Recptled by (: gﬁtﬁ / Dale: l Time:
T|vlo [l
1l / St i mstoe\uw\ 4 28
_Lﬁﬁ(smnsn{) Dale Time:
T ’0 005 4
N
Recelved by: (Signalurs) y Dad® Time:
"2 >~ U ceo /?/S 7 /2320

05/2/08 Revision

LT JO9T 90Ed



jence : WoRK orpER #: 09-07- D18 (& 17

pvironmeritai ,
aboratories, tnc. Y LM=AA=N = HBROIY| cooler _ of "

CLIENT: Blame 72¢A__ pATE: 0710 ?I OI?

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen) ‘
Temperature = = °C-0.2°C(cF) =_2> .0 °C [OBlank B’Sample

[0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

[0 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [ Air O Filter 0O Metals Only [ PCBs Only Initial: _K_L_—_
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:
Pl itial: Y C

O Cooler O 0 No (Not Intact) Not Present O N/A Initial:

TN
O Sample O O No (Not Intact) A Not Present Initial: __/ . A/
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... = a O
COC document(s) received complete...........oooiiii i v | O

U Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

[] COC not relinquished.  [] No date relinquished. ] No time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC..........coiiiiiii i e, 7 a O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC.....................coooe i, g O O
Sample 'container(s) intact and good condition................... =z a O
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested........................... il O O
Analyses received within holding time...................c jrdf O O
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... JZ O O
O Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace..................................... v.d O |
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation..................coooi i, | | g
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: (040zCGJ [O80zCGJ [160zCGJ [ISleeve [OEnCores® [OTerraCores® O
Water: (JVOA E’VOAh CVOAna, [125AGB O125AGBh [O125AGBp [11AGB [J1AGBna, O1AGBs
UI500AGB [0500AGJ [500AGJs [O250AGB [I250CGB [250CGBs [1PB [1500PB 0500PBna

0J250PB [0250PBn [O125PB [1125PBznna [J100PJ O100PJna, [ | O

; —
Air: OTedlar® OSumma® O Other: [ Checked/Labeled by: _/ A/
Container: C:Clear A: Amber P:Plastic G: Glass J: Jar (Wide-mouth) B: Bottle (Narrow-mouth) Reviewed by:

Preservative: h: HCL n:HNO3 na;:iNa;S;0; Na: NaOH p: HsPO,4 s: HSO, znna: ZnAce+NaOH f: Field-fitered Scanned by:

SOP T100_090 (03/13/09)

Vo i : i " BESHE TR N



APPENDIX D

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
FieELD DATA SHEETS



SHELL SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
b/% /GS'

Client S\gk\ Date

Site Address  § 25 ( Ma@yqrc/ Zé ?ﬁeq&%jav\

Job Number OO - S 2 Technician JUS

Vacant Lot Other

site Status el {

inspected / Labeled / Cleaned - all wells on Scope Of Work

Inspected / Cleaned Components -‘all other identifiable wells

Inspected site for site investigation & site remediation related trip hazards
Completed all outstanding BLAINE Wellhead Repair Order(s)

Completed Shell Wellhead Repair Form(s)

Inspected treatment / remediation system compound for security,
cleanliness and appearance

Inspected vacant lot for signs of habitation, hazardous materials or
terrain, overgrown vegetation and security

Visually inspected site drums for condition and broper labeling

Unresolved deficiencies identified - "Notice of Deficient Condition"

form(s) completed

N/A

N/A

N/A

0 00 0 §yEEYR

N/A

Notes

PROJECT MANAGER ONLY

|Checklist Reviewed sl ’f’// Notes

Initial/Date

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM

(FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN)

Site Address =25t 1DPYAD D pate (,|20\09
Job Number (A0L20 58 Technician 9% Page __of 1
Z‘.DE 2 , |5 s | =
%ggéégg %;f g 7:: ”\‘/\éiigz; Deglc?;cy IT‘::’IS::‘;Y Notes
ZEERE 802 o | 5 |Seen | e | o
welo B0 T
S-jo WA X DO TAG
S-il K D T2
X X VO TAG

S-1z e

*Well box must meet all three criteria to be compliant: 1) WELL IS SECURABLE BY DESIGN (12"or less) 2) WELL 1S MARKED WITH THE WORDS
"MONITORING WELL" (12"or less) 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECURE, AND CORRECT

Notes:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES

SAN DIEGO

SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # 52548 CADb3owe Date |2ooa

Client Syiere
Site SZ571 HoPpaen eo.
Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible{Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or
WellID | Time (in.) Odor |Liquid (ft.}|Liquid (ft.) {mb) (ft.) bottom (ft.) 0%, Notes
- E2 ~,
S o 0SS /’7[ 004 L2210
St |ogoo | 4 747 o es
S-iz. Iy1so | 4 &g 00

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




W

JEVELOPMENT DATA L.

ET

Project #: OQDE30D -3¢

Client: SdeL

Developer: 4@

Date Developed: b|3o[09

Well I.D. S-1o

Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 @ 6

Total Well Depth:
Before t&.&1 After

Depth to Water:
Before g8.p04d After

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations:

SUJAE@@D £ Surgen Fo® IS kit

Valume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia, VCF
112 % (d%4) x r} 1231 2" = 0.16
where 3" = 0.37
12 = in/ fool 4" = 0.65
d = diameler (in.) 6" = 1.47
7= 31416 = 4,08
231 = in 3gal 12" = 6.87
1.0 X (i< D
I Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: LJ Bailer (1 Electric Submersible

Suction Pump

Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used

\@ Positive Air Displacement
POCR-YEL

4" e Buoce.

Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME

TIME TEMP (F) pH (mSoyfiS)| (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
or0s | B33 | 763 | 2559 |[lDoo | 2o | Beond 2aany
ond |84 | 795 | 2298 |swooo W0 : w
02l 6B | T1.29 ZOD\ | 1000 240 . N
1Oz 1.0 | 1A 7002 |>icoo | O .
Wiz 7200 .95 1O 0% 71000 B0 |uaHTERO oG Shis c Lo
f2e |72 | 191 | @do |neoe | 420 | - '~ "

PLAAG ROwVD - T PE

SAND 180 e, T, (G122

FnT IR
SANITDY, .

BOTTOM ST

Did Well Dewater? N

If yes, note above.

Gallons Actually Evacuated:




W._.L DEVELOPMENT DATA _dEET

Project #: OQDG30D -39

Client: SWdeuc

Developer: §@

Date Developed: b|3o[0q

Well 1.D,

S-

Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 @ 6

Total Well Depth:
Before 18.¢s

After 9. 8L

Depth to Water:
Before 9.4

After

1S \B

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations: Swasees % Soctes com 1S s

Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia. VCF
{112 x (d¥4) x w} /231 2" = 0.16
where 3" = 0.37
12 = in/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 1.47
n=31416 " = 4.08
231 = in 3/gal 2" = 6.87
2.8 X .\ 8
I Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer ﬂElectric Submersible

Suction Pump

Type of Installed Pump  poee6

Other equipment used

™. Positive Air Displacement

A" Jpine Seocx

Cond. | TurBmDITY | VOLUME

TIME | TEMP (F) pH {mdoruS) | (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
IS 1505 7> oS >i000 S D Beao, iy
245 T 9,50 9QG929us | »i000 AN~ £ Brao o sty
'35 73,9 7.dd &725 . | »iooo 154 h
O |7 1 dg | 8570 | riceo | B2 f Y
I4m 127 | T Klq |viooo |Fro t .
iz F19 |12 |y |7wee 4.y .
W2e BBz .00 >ioob | FAb HAZS B, o siee, PhE e
U0 |70, b | 730 0B Sicoo | 624 iT BRI cLoUny
ddZ | 97 71,39 >io00 | 102 v
dog [ | 1BS oo | 150 ‘ s
Al AN | 237 2000 | B5® Lo
MU | b 135 20000 | 93 .6 " v

Did Well Dewater? kO

If yes, note above,

Gallons Actually Evacuated:

A2




56
559

W

JEVELOPMENT DATA .

ET

Project #: OQDbD0D-3p

Client: &L

Developer: 4

Date Developed: b|30[09

Well I.D.

-2

Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 @ 6

Total Well Depth:
Before zo. 26

After

Depth to Water:
Before 8.49

After

Reason not developed:

£

If Free Product, thuickness:

Additional Notations: %mf/\j Vsl B\ ey
Valume Conversion Factor (VCF): V] Well dia. VCF
112 x (d%4) x =} 7231 pUl = 0.16
where " = 0.37
12 =i/ ool 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = .47
n=31416 = 4.08
231 = in 3/gal 2" = 6.87
7. b X 3 0 T
I Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: ) Bailer 2 Electric Submersible

Suction Pump

Type of Installed Pump _tSoovss

7

Positive Air Displacement

Z8

ot

Other equipment used " Svecre Broex
Cond. TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME TEMP (F) pH (mS om (NTUs) REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
120% | 2.6 | 759 | 726F 12990 | A, | Brown =l
T2 | WA | 12> (2973 (200U |, 72 |sww sl son) lolls
Tl [ 656 | 308 |3 [ 2e00 12.F |gmen sl Soe" gl B
12.2%2 | 665 | Qs | 284 |[Dlooo 1204 |- -
<791 689 00 | 1296 |[>eev |3%.0 | poffer,
15025 | 689 |5.00 12039 |20 |45.0 ol Bt S
5wl 1332 | 000 [UHFE KNesO 537 | st/ 49 s
gt 635 | 8.04 | 8K |M600 60K bl motpe Borsg
w62 L2 |74l |15 [ Y000 |65 | dud Boge,
g8 |pEl | 345 w2 | Heeo |6 | ke Bete
Did Well Dewater? If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated:




SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
(FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN)

Site Address 2T\ YORYALY f& Date ’7&!0&‘

Job Number U] Ote- & Technician E E\l@@f@w Page g of A
4

[e]
z c - =
.2 e n o k=4 =
B2 ladss| & | 8| et eu |Provousy
Um.‘:—;xgmgg@ . @ nspecte L. entifie
é’-%‘ T8 ES ofld g & | & [(explainin ?::stl?ﬂr;y Deficiency Notes
£tz 8als 1|3 notes) Persists
B8 BB o |5
Well ID [|° =
e
&, .
S-1 0 TACy
: o
El 3 .
S-S N T

Jo RO ThG

S-G MO TAG,

TSP I A IR v

£ Ko TR

8 | ey Ry

! S Mo TA

Pas
S |X AD T Aler
3-\ S m 1Al
Sz [ VO 1A,
%

Ewd -

*Well box must meet all three criteria to be compliant: 1) WELL IS SECURABLE BY DESIGN (12"or less) 2) WELL IS MARKED WITH THE WORDS
"MONITORING WELL" (12"or less) 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECURE, AND CORRECT

Notes:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE www.blainetech.com



Project # &G0 Tode~ RN\

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date "71(@[’@\

Client

Ste L

sie X251 Hopypen €N Hersonte-

Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
wann | T | iy | oder [l o || e | &2 ] e
Is o844S 8az 284 4 |w
S2 paun| S 86\5 24,08 _
S pesi| B 520 | ZU.0 !
G 7] 3 21 |24.18 1
$-t_pazo| S B3 |esaz | | |ve
917 leas| % 8Ly {25 o Te.
188 ljmos| S 78% | 2453 —R
"S—O\ oS | 2 ot 19,7+ L
S ezs| 4 AN R |
8- 1 Wi A 748 14 LT | \
Sy PB4 8eA_|zowal | | |
-\ e | A S Kol v \

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




SHEL. .VELL MONITORING DATA . (EET

T

BTS #: EGrIOL,. s ‘ Site: 2oy plopyare 8. lessados
Sampler: < &\ Date: = ]w log,
Well 1.D.: - ) Well Diameter: 2 3 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 9.1+ Depth to Water (DTW): £.({ i
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ({va Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
N’
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  10.%4
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Railer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
vﬁectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter _ Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
1" 0.04 4 0.65
12 (Gals) X S - _ b Gas - 0.16 ¢ -
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume : 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS or (1) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
nia |0As |83 onse | 7ieee 1.7
nzt (6B |B1M] 286\ 71800 JHLH
ey 8.0 |8A2] 2174 i 2\ G
Did well dewater?  Yes (1\@ Gallons actually evacuated: 9y ¢,

Sampling Date:f]’_(ﬂigﬁ\ Sampling Time: {} €K

Depth to Water: iy T fiomiei

Sample ILD.: S-10 Laboratory: alScience  Columbia  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other: Seses Cpe

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: M
O.R.P.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHEL.

VELL MONITORING DATA . {EET

BTS #: OG- T

Site: gZS\

HoP MA-RY S, Cleage e

Sampler: ((7&‘\

Date: ﬁ( (0(06\

Well LD.: S - {| Well Diameter: 2 3 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): (4.3 Depth to Water (DTW): 1 G& i
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /{v\&, ‘Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
N
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  {(0-S(
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: %ler
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
ctric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter __Multiplier Well Diameter  Mualtiplier
2 1" 0.04 4" 0.65
l~ § V) (Gals.) X 'X = ‘2‘2 Gals. 2 0.16 ¢ 1'47 -
| Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume ; 037 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
0235 | G A1 04 Tioeo 7w
0t | (g @ [T BEN | woce | 1.2
10919 | QL. .8 | 40| B4 23 —ieo & 77 P
o3 | L1 [T43|BYZ Sieco | 204
Did well dewater? Yes (ﬁj Gallons actually evacuated: $O .4
Sampling Date: “71 (9[@@\ Sampling Time: {0 Depth to Water: ¥>. 27
Sample LD.: & -W Laboratory: m Columbia  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other: S5  (o¢,
EB I.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHEL. VELL MONITORING DATA . _(EET

BTS #: OAOTo6- (Quay

Sampler: M

Site: 25\ Uob\aeny @3 " oone e
Date: =7 Ebﬁﬁ‘g\

Well 1.D.: %vf- b7

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD):

2O \4

Depth to Water (DTW): 8%(3\

Depth to Free Product: _ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ( P\@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS] HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: {1 'S
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Hailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
‘%e'étric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
& (Gals.) X "S = P01 Gais. 2 0.16 6"1 AT .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume } 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS 01‘@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
VZoy |1 O 747 | ok 73\ 7.4
123 |l 118 1INy | 4SQ .6
20S |G-l |18 Vel 7150 29T
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 2%+ %

Sampling Date: 7 ; loe  Sampling Time: (2.0 Depth to Water: {1.12Z

o= 3

Sample I.D.: §- V- Laboratory:  (CalScience—” Columbia  Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other: 5645 (e

@

EB I.D. (if applicable): Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Time
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



APPENDIX E

SURVEY REPORT



Richard A. Wadsworth

Mid Coast Engineers Civil Engincer
- . Stanley O. Nielsen
\ I(4 — Civil Engineers and Land Surveyors Land Surveyor
l'. 70 Penn i i Lee D. Vaage
y Lane, Suite A - Watsonville, CA 95076 g
‘\l ~—n phone: (831) 724-2580 Land Surveyor
fax: (831) 724-8025 Jeff S, Nielsen
e-mail: lee@midcoastengineers.com Land Surveyor

June 26, 2009

Cora Olson

DELTA Consultants
312 Piercy Road
San Jose, CA 95138

Re: Shell-branded Service Station, 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California; DELTA
Project SCA5251H1, MCE Job No. 06251X2

Dear Ms. Olson,

As you requested, on June 25 we surveyed four additional monitoring wells located at the
referenced site. Our findings are listed on the attached sheets, expressed in State Plane
Coordinates and Latitude/Longitude, and are consistent with our previous surveys of November
21, 2006 and December 14, 2007.

A notch was cut in the north rim of the PVC casing (TOC) and a cross chiseled in the
north rim of the box (TOB).

Measurements were obtained from conventional survey techniques in combination with
GPS techniques (Code CGPS), using control points HS5408 (HPGN CA 04 07) and DE8479
(C226), as published by NGS/NOAA and listed on their web site. Latitude and Longitude as
shown were determined from the California Coordinate System, Zone 3, NAD 83 Datum. The
accuracy range of the reporied information is +/- lem. GPS equipment is the Trimble 5700/5800
system (Code T57).

The benchmark used for this survey is DE8479, a survey disk set in concrete in the
median strip between the eastbound and westbound lanes of Alcosta Boulevard approximately
265 feet west of Interstate Highway 680. Elevation = 419.00 feet, NGVD 29, converted by
CORPSCON/VERTCON (421.72, NAVD88 datum).

Please let me know if you have questions or need additional information.

Yours truly,




SHELL OIL. PRODUCTS US
SHELL BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, California

DELTA Project Number SCA5251H1

Project : 08251X2

User name MCE

Coordinate System US State Plane 1983
Project Datum NAD 1983 (Conus)

Vertical Datum

Coordinate Units

Distance Units
Elevation Units

Point Number

15
16

17
18
36
37
40
41

NGVD 29

Northing

2079800.09
2079800.51

2079895.70
2079896.04
2079943.18
2079943.55
2079736.38
2079736.68

US survey feet
US survey feet
US survey feet

Easting

6155656.61
6165556.78

6155550.11
6155550.28
6155669.79
6155669.77
6155664.30
6155664.39

Elevation

326.98
327.21

326.24
326.86
326.12
326.80
326.91
327.26

Date & Time 9:49:36 AM 6/26/2009
Zone California Zone 3 0403

Description

EW-1toc
EW-1tob

S-10toc
S-10tob
S-11toc
S-11tob
S-12toc
S-12tob




SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US

SHELL BRANDED SERVICE STATION
5251 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, California

DELTA Project Number SCA5251H1

Project : 06251X2
Username MCE Date & Time 9:49:36 AM 6/26/2009
Coordinate System US State Plane 1983 Zone California Zone 3 040:
Project Datum NAD 1983 (Conus)
Vertical Datum NGVD 29
Coordinate Units US survey feet
Distance Units US survey feet
Elevation Units  US survey feet

Point Number Latitude Longitude Elevation Description

15 37.698369474°N  121.903725580°W  326.98 EW-1toc
16 37.698370647°N  121.903725024°W  327.21 EW-1tob

17 37.698631771°N  121.903753004°W  326.24 S-10toc
18 37.698632690°N  121.903752444°W  326.86 S-10tob
36 37.698767086°N  121.903341851°W  326.12 S-11toc
37 37.698768089°N  121.903341931°W  326.80 S-11tob
40 37.698198965°N  121.803350093°W  326.91 S-12toc
41 37.698199785°N 121.903349798°W  327.26 S-12tob



A [ B | C] D E F G [ H ]I J K L
1 |SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US ,
2 |SHELL BRANDED SERVICE STATION|
3 |5251 Hopyard Road | |
4 |Pleasanton, California
5 | |
6 |DELTA Project Number SCA5251H1
7 J
8 |[Project: 06251X2
9 User name MCE Date & Time 9:49:36 AM 6/26/2009
10 Coordinate System US State Plane 19383 Zone California Zone 3 0403
11 Project Datum NAD 1983 (Conus) ?
12 Vertical Datum NGVD 29 ]
13 Coordinate Units US survey feet
14 Distance Units  US survey feet
15 Elevation Units  US survey feet
16
17 EW-1 MW | 06/25/2009 37.6983695 -121.9037256 CGPS |NADS83 | 1/Mid Coast Engineers | T57 |top of casing;
18 .
18 S-10 MW | 06/25/2009 37.6986318 -121.9037530/CGPS NADS83 ' 1:Mid Coast Engineers | T57 |top of casing|
20 1S-11 ‘MW | 06/25/2009 37.6987671 -121.9033419 CGPS |NADS83 | 1 Mid Coast Engineers | T57 ltop of casing|
21 1S-12 MW | 06/25/2009 37.6981990 -121.9033501/CGPS |NADS3 | 1|Mid Coast Engineers [ T57 top of casing




A | B | C

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US

SHELL BRANDED SERVICE STATION

5251 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, California

DELTA Project Number SCA5251H1

Project : 06251X2

User name MCE

Date & Time 9:49:36 AM 6/26/2009

Coordinate System US State Plane 1983

Zone California Zone 3 0403

Project Datum NAD 1983 (Conus)

Vertical Datum NGVD 29

Coordinate Units  US survey feet

Distance Units US survey feet

Elevation Units US survey feet

Al Al alalalala]lai
NIBloix|ao|n|aR]2S|0|e(~| oo [

EW-1 06/25/2009| 326.98|CGPS |29 0.5 Mid Coast Engineers | -0.23
$-10 06/25/2009: 326.24|CGPS | 29| 0.5|Mid Coast Engineers -0.62
S-11 | 06/25/2009, 326.12|CGPS | 29| 0.5|Mid Coast Engineers -0.68
S-12 06/25/2008| 326.91|CGPS | 29| 0.5/Mid Coast Engineers -0.35




CAR WASH
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NOTES:

1. COORDINATES ARE BASED ON THE CALIFORNIA
COORDINATE SYSTEM, ZONE lll, NAD 83.

2. BENCHMARK IS DE8479, DISK SET IN CONCRETE

IN MEDIAN STRIP ALCOSTA BOULEVARD 265 WEST OF
INTERSTATE 680.

ELEVATION = 419.00, NGVD ’29.

3. SURVEYED AT THE REQUEST OF DELTA CONSULTANTS
IN NOVEMBER 2006, DECEMBER 2007 AND JUNE 2009,
PROJECT NUMBER SCAS5251H1.

SCALE:
1"=40'

MONITORING WELL_LOCATION MAP FOR
SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US

SHELL BRANDED SERVICE STATION

5251 HOPYARD ROAD
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

(M=)

MID COAST ENGINEERS

CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS
70 PENNY LANE SUITE A WATSONVILLE, CA 85076
(831) 724—2580

WJOB NC.

SCALE IN FEET 06251X2

DATE:
0 40 80 JUNE 26, 2009

SHEET:
1 OF 1






